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SPECIFICATIONS
Bluetooth version ............................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Bluetooth range ........................................................................................................................................ 10m
Battery Capacity ....................................................................................................................... 7.4V, 3600mAh
Play time .............................................................................................................................. 4h at 50% volume
Speaker Size ...................................................................................................................................... 3 inch*2
Speaker output ................................................................................................................................25W*2, 4Ω
Frequency Response .....................................................................................................................80HZ-16KHZ
Product size ............................................................................................................354(L)*144(W)*187(H)mm     

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1 Forward/Volume Up / 2 Play/Pause / 3 TWS Button / 4 Battery Indicator / 5 Backward/Volume Down      
6 Mode Button (turn among Bluetooth, USB disk, FM radio and AUX-IN) / 7 Power On/Off / 8 Charging Jack      
9 AUX Port / 10 USB Port

ENGLISH
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FUNCTION TOUCH BUTTON

Power ON Long press 7

Power OFF Short press 7

Volume + Short press 1

Volume - Short press 5

Play/Pause music Short press 2 

Previous song Press 1s 5

Next song Press 1s 1

Decline phone call Press 2s 2

Answer/end phone call Short press 2

Voice assistant Press 2s 2

TWS Function Short press 3
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PARING
1 Turn the power button to “ON”, the speaker will make a tone, the Power button turn blue and blink quickly.
2 The speaker enters Bluetooth mode automatically.
3  Activate Bluetooth of mobile phone and search for device name “XTREME450” then connect it. The power 

button stops blinking and make a tone once connected.
4 Play the music from your mobile phone and enjoy.
5. Long-press Forward or Backward button on the device or operate on Mobile phone to select songs you like.
6 Short-press Forward or Backward button to adjust volume up and down. Or adjust the mobile phones’ volume. 
7 Short-press Play/Pause button on the device or operate on Mobile phones to play/pause the music.
8 Long-press Play/Pause button to activate voice assistant SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT.
9 If need to disconnect the current Bluetooth connection, long-press TWS button to disconnect.

HOW TO CHARGE
1 The charger is not included in the package. Please use a standard 5V/1-2A charger to charge this device. 
2  User may also charge the speaker via a PC, put the provided charge cable into the charge slot of unit, connect 

the other end to the PC.
3 Charge time should be 3-5 hours. After full charging, the 4 LEDs keep lighting.
4  When battery voltage is low, the speaker will prompt for recharging.
The unit does not have power bank function, it is forbidden to charge other device via this unit or to connect 
other device via a USB cable.

TWS FUNCTION
1 Turn on two identical speakers you want to pair, both under BT mode. Only need to set one of the two units.
2  Short-press the TWS button, speaker will make a tone and start to pair, a tone will be audible again and TWS 

button will keep lighting after paired successfully.
3  Make Bluetooth connection with your mobile phone to play music by the two paired Speakers to create more 

powerful surround sound effect. 
4 When you want to exit the TWS mode, short-press the “TWS” button again.
5  Once two units paired with TWS, when they both are turned on next time within effective range, they will be 

automatically paired again (When two units TWS connected, if you manually operate to disconnect the TWS 
connection, next time when you turn on the two units, they will not automatically paired again).

PLAYING MUSIC FROM USB DISK
1 Turn the Power button to “ON”.
2 Insert USB flash disk into slot, the speaker will play the stored music automatically.
3  Under playing mode, long-press Forward or Backward button to select songs you like, short-press to adjust the 

volume up and down.
4 Short-press Play/Pause to play or pause.

Remark: Under Bluetooth playing mode, insert USB disk will disconnect the Bluetooth and switch to play the USB 
disk. You can short-press the MODE button to switch to Bluetooth mode again.

FM RADIO
1  Under FM radio state, the audio cable provided treat as antenna. Please Insert the audio cable to get best FM 

signal before using.
2 Turn the power button to “ON”, short-press the “MODE” button to enter radio state. 
3  Under radio mode, Long-press “Play/Pause” button to auto search the FM Channel and store it automatically. 

Short-press “Play/Pause” button to mute the speaker.
4  Long-press Forward or Backward button to change the stored FM channel, short-press to adjust the volume up 

and down.

AUX-IN
For other compatible music devices or your MP3/MP4 players, use the supplied audio line cable to connect from 
the device’s “Line Out” to the “Aux In” of this device, then Enjoy…
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When using an external device, all functions can be controlled by the external device.

RGB LIGHTING
When the speaker is turned on, the RGB light is on automatically, user can long-press the Mode button to switch 
the RGB light on and off.

REMARKS
1  When Bluetooth connection with your mobile phone, there will be a battery icon indicating the speaker battery 

volume on your phone.
2 Default volume is at 50% status of max volume.
3  Under Bluetooth connection status, if there is an incoming call, user can short-press Play/Pause button to ac-

cept the call or long-press Play/Pause button to reject the call; When want to end a call, user can short-press 
Play/Pause button or operate on mobile phone to end the call. During the call, user can long-press Play/Pause 
button to switch to talking on the phone.

4 Play time may vary depending on volume level and music style.
 
PACKAGE CONTENTS
1 Portable Bluetooth Speaker / 1 Charging cable / 1 Audio cable / 1 User manual

IMPORTANT
When playing music during charging, please put the volume to middle, because for some music with heavy bass, 
the charger may not be able to afford the high current temporarily under the maximum volume.

WARNING
- Don’t use/store this product in extreme temperatures.
- Please keep the product away from anything that generates heat, such as radiators, stoves, etc.
- In order to have hearing protection and an extended speaker life, avoid listening to songs on maximum volume.
-  When cleaning the product, use a soft dry cloth. For more sever stains, please dampen the cloth with water 

only. Anything else has the chance of dissolving the paint or damaging the plastic.
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FRENCH
SPÉCIFICATIONS
Version Bluetooth ............................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Portée Bluetooth ..................................................................................................................................... 10 m
Capacité de la batterie .............................................................................................................7,4 V, 3600 mAh
Autonomie d'écoute ......................................................................................................... 4 h à 50 % du volume
Dimensions du haut-parleur ............................................................................................................3 pouces*2
Sortie haut-parleur ......................................................................................................................... 25 W*2, 4 Ω
Réponse en fréquence ................................................................................................................80 HZ-16 KHZ
Dimensions du produit ...............................................................................................354(L)*144(l)*187(H)mm   

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
1 Avancer/augmentation du volume / 2 Lecture/Pause / 3 Bouton TWS / 4 Voyant de batterie / 5 Reculer/dimi-
nution du volume / 6 Bouton de mode (basculer entre les modes Bluetooth, USB, radio FM et entrée AUX)
7 Marche/arrêt / 8 Prise de charge / 9 Port AUX / 10 Port USB

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FONCTION APPUYER BOUTON

Allumer Appuyer longuement 7

Éteindre Appuyez brièvement 7

Volume + Appuyez brièvement 1

Volume - Appuyez brièvement 5

Lire/mettre en pause la musique Appuyez brièvement 2

Chanson précédente Appuyez pendant 1 s 5

Chanson suivante Appuyez pendant 1 s 1

Refuser un appel téléphonique Appuyez pendant 2 s 2

Décrocher/raccrocher Appuyez brièvement 2

Assistant vocal Appuyez pendant 2 s 2

Fonction TWS Appuyez brièvement 3
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APPAIRAGE
1 Allumez le haut-parleur : le haut-parleur émet une tonalité, le bouton d'alimentation devient bleu et clignote 
rapidement.
2 Le haut-parleur passe automatiquement en mode Bluetooth.
3 Activez le mode Bluetooth du téléphone portable et recherchez le nom de l'appareil XTREME450, puis connec-
tez-le. Le bouton d'alimentation cesse de clignoter et émet une tonalité une fois la connexion établie.
4 Écoutez la musique de votre téléphone portable et profitez-en.
5. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton « Avancer » ou « Reculer » de l'appareil ou utilisez votre téléphone portable 
pour sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez.
6 Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton « Avancer » ou « Reculer » pour diminuer ou augmenter le volume. Sinon, 
réglez le volume sur le téléphone portable.
7 Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » de l'appareil ou utilisez votre téléphone portable pour lire 
la musique ou la mettre en pause.
8 Appuyez longuement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » pour activer l'assistant vocal SIRI/GOOGLE.
9 Si vous devez désactiver la connexion Bluetooth établie, appuyez longuement sur le bouton « TWS ».

CHARGER L'APPAREIL
1  Le chargeur n'est pas inclus dans la boîte. Veuillez utiliser un chargeur standard 5 V/1-2 A pour charger cet 

appareil.
2  Vous pouvez également charger le haut-parleur à l’aide d'un PC. Pour cela, insérez le câble de charge fourni 

dans le port de charge de l'appareil, puis connectez l'autre extrémité au PC.
3  Le temps de charge varie de 3 à 5 heures. Une fois l’appareil complètement chargé, les 4 voyants restent 

allumés.
4  Lorsque la batterie est faible, le haut-parleur invite à la recharger.
Cet appareil ne peut pas charger la batterie d’un autre appareil. Ne tentez pas de charger un autre appareil à 
l’aide de cet appareil ou d’y connecter un autre appareil à l’aide d’un câble USB.

FONCTION TWS
1  Allumez deux haut-parleurs identiques que vous souhaitez appairer, tous deux en mode BT. Il vous suffit de 

configurer l'une des deux unités.
2  Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton « TWS », le haut-parleur émet une tonalité et commence l’appairage. Une 

tonalité est à nouveau émise et le bouton « TWS » reste allumé une fois l’appairage réussi.
3  Établissez une connexion Bluetooth avec votre téléphone portable pour lire la musique depuis les deux haut-

parleurs appairés afin de créer un effet de son surround plus puissant.
4 Pour quitter le mode TWS, appuyez à nouveau brièvement sur le bouton « TWS ».
5  Lorsque deux unités sont appairées en mode TWS, elles sont automatiquement appairées à nouveau lors de 

leur prochaine mise en marche dans la zone de portée effective, sauf si vous avez désactivé manuellement la 
connexion TWS.

LIRE DE LA MUSIQUE À PARTIR D'UNE CLÉ USB
1 Allumez le haut-parleur.
2 Insérez une clé USB dans le port, le haut-parleur lit automatiquement la musique mémorisée.
3  En mode lecture, appuyez longuement sur le bouton « Avancer » ou « Reculer » pour sélectionner les chansons 

que vous aimez. Appuyez brièvement pour diminuer ou augmenter le volume.
4 Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » pour lancer la lecture ou la mettre en pause.

Remarque : En mode de lecture Bluetooth, l'insertion d'une clé USB déconnecte le Bluetooth et active la lecture 
de la clé USB. Vous pouvez appuyer brièvement sur le bouton « MODE » pour repasser en mode Bluetooth.

RADIO FM
1  En mode radio FM, le câble audio fourni fait office d'antenne. Veuillez insérer le câble audio pour obtenir le 

meilleur signal FM avant utilisation.
2 Allumez le haut-parleur et appuyez brièvement sur le bouton « MODE » pour passer en mode radio.
3  En mode radio, appuyez longuement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » pour rechercher automatiquement la 
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fréquence FM et la mémoriser automatiquement. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » pour 
couper le son du haut-parleur.

4 Appuyez longuement sur le bouton « Avancer » ou « Reculer » pour changer la fréquence FM mémorisée, 
appuyez brièvement pour diminuer ou augmenter le volume.

ENTRÉE AUX
Pour les autres appareils de musique compatibles ou vos lecteurs MP3/MP4, utilisez le câble audio fourni pour 
connecter la sortie auxiliaire de l'appareil à l'entrée auxiliaire de cet appareil, puis profitez…
Si vous utilisez un appareil externe, vous pouvez contrôler toutes les fonctions depuis cet appareil.

LUMIÈRE RGB
Lorsque le haut-parleur est allumé, la lumière RGB s'allume automatiquement. Appuyez longuement sur le 
bouton « Mode » pour allumer ou éteindre la lumière RGB.

REMARQUES
1  Lors de la connexion Bluetooth avec votre téléphone portable, une icône de batterie indique le volume de la 

batterie du haut-parleur sur votre téléphone.
2 Par défaut, le volume est réglé à 50 % du volume maximum.
3  Si vous recevez un appel alors qu’une connexion Bluetooth est établie, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 

« Lecture/Pause » pour accepter l'appel ou longuement pour le rejeter. Pour mettre fin à un appel, appuyez 
brièvement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » ou mettez-y fin depuis votre téléphone portable. Pendant un appel, 
appuyez longuement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » pour passer à la conversation sur le téléphone.

4 La durée de lecture peut varier en fonction du niveau de volume et du style de musique.
 
CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE
1 Haut-parleur portable Bluetooth / 1 Câble de charge / 1 Câble audio / 1 Mode d'emploi

IMPORTANT
Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique pendant la charge, veuillez régler le volume à la moitié, car pour certaines 
musiques comportant des basses importantes, le chargeur peut ne pas être en mesure de fournir le courant 
élevé nécessaire temporairement lorsque le volume est au maximum.

AVERTISSEMENT
- Ne pas utiliser/stocker ce produit à des températures extrêmes.
- Veuillez tenir l’appareil éloigné de toute source de chaleur, comme les radiateurs, les poêles, etc.
-  Afin de protéger votre audition et de prolonger la durée de vie du haut-parleur, évitez d'écouter les chansons au 

volume maximum.
-  Pour nettoyer le produit, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec. Pour les taches les plus tenaces, humidifiez le chiffon 

avec de l'eau uniquement. Toute autre substance risque de dissoudre la peinture ou d'endommager le plas-
tique.
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DUTCH/BELGIUM
SPECIFICATIES
Bluetooth-versie ................................................................................................................. V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Bluetooth-bereik ...................................................................................................................................... 10 m
Batterijcapaciteit .....................................................................................................................7.4 V, 3600 mAh
Afspeeltijd ...........................................................................................................................4u op 50% volume
Luidsprekergrootte ............................................................................................................................. 3 inch*2
Luidsprekeruitgang ........................................................................................................................ 25 W*2, 4 Ω
Frequentierespons ......................................................................................................................80 HZ-16 KHZ
Productafmetingen ..................................................................................................354(L)*144(W)*187(H)mm     

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
1 Volgende/volume omhoog / 2 Afspelen/pauzeren / 3 TWS-knop / 4 Batterijlampje / 5 Vorige/Volume omlaag      
6 Modusknop (schakelen tussen Bluetooth, USB-stick, FM-radio en AUX-IN) / 7 In- en uitschakelen
8 Laadingang / 9 AUX-ingang / 10 USB-ingang

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNCTIE DRUKKNOP KNOP

Inschakelen Lang drukken 7

Uitschakelen Kort drukken 7

Volume + Kort drukken 1

Volume - Kort drukken 5

Muziek afspelen/pauzeren Kort drukken 2

Vorig nummer Druk 1s 5

Volgend nummer Druk 1s 1

Oproep weigeren Druk 2s 2

Oproep beantwoorden/beëindigen Kort drukken 2

Spraakondersteuning Druk 2s 2

TWS-functie Kort drukken 3
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KOPPELEN
1 Zet de aan/uit-knop op "ON", de luidspreker maakt een toon, de aan/uit-knop wordt blauw en knippert snel.
2 De luidspreker gaat automatisch over in de bluetooth-modus.
3  Activeer bluetooth op de mobiele telefoon, zoek naar de naam van het apparaat "XTREME450" en maak ver-

volgens verbinding. De aan/uit-knop stopt met knipperen en maakt een toon als hij is gekoppeld.
4 Speel de muziek van uw mobiele telefoon af en geniet.
5  Druk lang op de knop Volgende of Vorige op het apparaat of op de mobiele telefoon om nummers te selecte-

ren die u leuk vindt.
6  Druk kort op de knop Volgende of Vorige om het volume te verhogen of te verlagen. Of regel het volume van de 

mobiele telefoon.
7  Druk kort op de knop Afspelen/Pauzeren op het apparaat of de mobiele telefoon om de muziek af te spelen/

te pauzeren.
8  Druk lang op de knop Afspelen/Pauzeren om de spraakassistent SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT te activeren.
9  Als u de huidige Bluetooth-verbinding moet verbreken, druk dan op de TWS-toets om de verbinding te 

verbreken.

HOE OPLADEN
1 De lader is niet inbegrepen in de verpakking. Gebruik een standaard 5V/1-2A lader om dit apparaat op te laden.
2  De gebruiker kan de luidspreker ook opladen via een PC door de meegeleverde laadkabel in de laadsleuf van 

het apparaat te steken en het andere uiteinde aan te sluiten op de PC.
3 De oplaadtijd is ongeveer 3-5 uur. Na volledig opladen blijven de 4 LED's branden.
4  Wanneer de batterijspanning laag is, zal de luidspreker vragen om op te laden.
Het apparaat heeft geen stroombankfunctie, het is verboden om een ander apparaat via dit laadstation op te 
laden of om een ander apparaat aan te sluiten via een USB-kabel.

TWS-FUNCTIE
1  Schakel twee identieke luidsprekers in die u wilt koppelen, beide in de BT-modus. U hoeft slechts één van de 

twee eenheden in te stellen.
2  Druk kort op de TWS-toets, de luidspreker maakt een toon en begint te koppelen, u hoort opnieuw een toon en 

de TWS-knop blijft branden na een succesvolle koppeling.
3  Maak een bluetooth-verbinding met uw mobiele telefoon om muziek af te spelen door de twee gekoppelde 

luidsprekers om een krachtiger surroundgeluidseffect te creëren.
4 Wanneer u de TWS-modus wilt verlaten, drukt u de "TWS"-knop opnieuw kort in.
5  Wanneer de twee apparaten eenmaal met TWS zijn gekoppeld, zullen ze de volgende keer dat ze binnen het 

effectieve bereik worden ingeschakeld, automatisch opnieuw worden gekoppeld (als twee apparaten via TWS 
zijn gekoppeld en u de TWS-verbinding handmatig loskoppelt, zullen ze de volgende keer dat u de twee appa-
raten inschakelt, niet automatisch opnieuw worden gekoppeld).

MUZIEK AFSPELEN VANAF USB
1 Zet de aan/uit-knop op "ON".
2 Steek een USB in de sleuf, de luidspreker zal de opgeslagen muziek automatisch afspelen.
3  Druk in de afspeelmodus lang op de knop Volgende of Vorige om nummers te selecteren die u leuk vindt, druk 

kort om het volume te regelen.
4 Druk kort op Afpselen/Pauzeren om af te spelen of te pauzeren.

Opmerking: in de bluetooth-afspeelmodus zal de USB de verbinding met bluetooth verbreken en overschakelen 
naar het afspelen van de USB. U kunt kort op de MODUS-knop drukken om weer over te schakelen naar de 
bluetooth-modus.

FM-RADIO
1  In de FM-radiomodus doet de meegeleverde audiokabel dienst als antenne. Steek de audiokabel in om het 

beste FM-signaal te krijgen voordat u hem gebruikt.
2 Zet de aan/uit-knop op "ON", druk kort op de "MODE"-knop om de radio te openen.
3  In de radiomodus, druk lang op de knop "Afspelen/Pauzeren" om het FM-kanaal automatisch te zoeken en op 
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te slaan. Druk kort op de knop "Afspelen/Pauzeren" om de luidspreker te dempen.
4  Druk lang op de knop Volgende of Vorige om het opgeslagen FM-kanaal te wijzigen en kort op de knop om het 

volume te regelen.

AUX-IN
Voor andere compatibele muziekapparaten of uw MP3/MP4-spelers gebruikt u de meegeleverde audiokabel om 
de "Line Out" van het apparaat aan te sluiten op de "Aux In" van dit apparaat en geniet …
Bij gebruik van een extern apparaat kunnen alle functies door het externe apparaat worden aangestuurd.

RGB-LAMPJE
Wanneer de luidspreker is ingeschakeld, brandt het RGB-lampje automatisch, de gebruiker kan de modusknop 
lang indrukken om het RGB-lampje in en uit te schakelen.

OPMERKINGEN
1  Wanneer u een bluetooth-verbinding maakt met uw mobiele telefoon, zal er een batterij-icoontje zijn dat het 

volume van de luidsprekerbatterij op uw telefoon aangeeft.
2 Het standaardvolume is 50% van het maximale volume.
3  Met bluetooth verbonden, als er een inkomende oproep is, kan de gebruiker de knop Afspelen/Pauzeren 

kort indrukken om de oproep te accepteren of lang om de oproep te weigeren; wanneer hij een oproep wil 
beëindigen, kan de gebruiker de knop Afspelen/Pauzeren kort indrukken of de mobiele telefoon bedienen om 
de oproep te beëindigen. Tijdens het gesprek kan de gebruiker de toets Afspelen/Pauzeren lang indrukken om 
over te schakelen naar het gesprek op de telefoon.

4 De afspeeltijd kan variëren afhankelijk van het volume en de muziekstijl.
 
INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING
1 draagbare bluetooth-luidspreker / 1 oplaadkabel / 1 audiokabel / 1 gebruiksaanwijzing

BELANGRIJK
Als u muziek afspeelt tijdens het opladen, zet het volume dan in het midden, want voor sommige muziek met 
zware bassen kan de lader zich de hoge stroom tijdelijk niet veroorloven op het maximale volume.

WAARSCHUWING
- Gebruik/bewaar dit product niet bij extreme temperaturen.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van alles wat warmte genereert, zoals radiatoren, kachels, enz.
-  Om gehoorbescherming en een langere levensduur van de luidsprekers te garanderen, dient u te voorkomen dat 

u naar nummers op maximaal volume luistert.
-  Gebruik bij het reinigen van het product een zachte droge doek. Voor meer hardnekkige vlekken kunt u de doek 

alleen met water bevochtigen. Al het andere kan de lak oplossen of het plastic beschadigen.
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GERMAN
TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN
Version Bluetooth ............................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Bluetooth-Reichweite ............................................................................................................................... 10 m
Akkukapazität .........................................................................................................................7,4 V, 3600 mAh
Wiedergabezeit ..................................................................................................4 Stunden bei 50 % Lautstärke
Größe des Lautsprechers ......................................................................................................................3 Zol*2
Lautsprecherleistung ..................................................................................................................... 25 W*2, 4 Ω
Frequenzgang .......................................................................................................................... 80 HZ - 16 KHZ
Produktgröße ..........................................................................................................354(L)*144(B)*187(H) mm        

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
1 Vorwärts/Lautstärke höher / 2 Play/Pause / 3 TWS-Knopf / 4 Akku-Anzeige / 5 Rückwärts/Lautstärke niedriger      
6 Menüknopf (wechselt zwischen Bluetooth, USB-Disk, FM Radio und AUX-IN) / 7 Ein-/Ausschalten
8 Ladebuchse / 9 AUX-Eingang / 10 USB-Eingang

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNKTION DRÜCKEN KNOPF

EINSCHALTEN Langes Drücken 7

AUSSCHALTEN Kurzes Drücken 7

Lautstärke + Kurzes Drücken 1

Lautstärke - Kurzes Drücken 5

Musik abspielen/Pause Kurzes Drücken 2

Vorheriger Song 1 Sek drücken 5

Nächster Song 1 Sek drücken 1

Anrufe ablehnen 2 Sek drücken 2

Anrufe entgegennehmen/beenden Kurzes Drücken 2

Sprachassistent 2 Sek drücken 2

TWS-Funktion Kurzes Drücken 3
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PAIRING
1  Wenn Sie den Power-Knopf auf „ON“ stellen, sendet der Lautsprecher einen Ton, der Power-Knopf leuchtet blau 

und blinkt schnell auf.
2 Der Lautsprecher geht automatisch in den Bluetooth-Modus.
3  Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone und suchen Sie nach dem Gerätenamen „XTREME450“; dann 

pairen Sie die Geräte. Nach dem erfolgreichen Pairing hört der Power-Knopf auf zu blinken und sendet wie-
derum einen Ton.

4  Nun können Sie die Musik von Ihrem Smartphone genießen.
5  Halten Sie den Vor- oder Zurück-Knopf des Geräts länger gedrückt, um die von Ihnen gewünschten Songs 

auszuwählen.
6  Drücken Sie den Vor- oder Zurück-Knopf nur kurz, um die Lautstärke höher oder niedriger zu stellen. Sie 

können die Lautstärke auch am Smartphone einstellen.
7  Drücken Sie kurz den Play/Pause-Knopf am Gerät oder betätigen Sie Ihr Smartphone, um die Musik zu starten/

zu stoppen.
8 Drücken Sie lange den Play/Pause-Knopf, um den Voice-Assistant SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT zu aktivieren.
9  Wenn Sie die aktuelle Bluetooth-Verbindung unterbrechen möchten, drücken Sie hierzu lange auf den 

TWS-Knopf.

AUFLADEN DES AKKUS
1  Das Ladegerät ist nicht in der Packung enthalten. Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Geräts ein 5V/1-2A 

Standard-Ladegerät.
2  Der Nutzer kann den Lautsprecher auch über seinen PC aufladen, indem er das mitgelieferte Ladekabel in die 

Ladebuchse steckt und das andere Ende mit dem PC verbindet.
3 Die Ladezeit sollte 3-5 Stunden betragen. Nach dem vollen Aufladen leuchten alle 4 LED-Lampen.
4  Wenn der Ladestand des Akkus niedrig ist, fordert der Lautsprecher zum Aufladen auf.
Das Gerät besitzt keine Powerbank-Funktion, weshalb es verboten ist, andere Geräte über dieses Gerät aufzula-
den oder ein anderes Gerät über das USB-Kabel anzuschließen.

TWS-FUNKTION
1  Schalten Sie zwei identische Lautsprecher ein, die Sie pairen möchten, beide befinden sich im BT-Modus. Sie 

müssen nur eines der beiden Geräte einrichten.
2  Drücken Sie kurz den TWS-Knopf, der Lautsprecher sendet einen Ton und beginnt mit dem Pairing; nach dem 

erfolgreichen Pairing ist ein weiterer Ton zu vernehmen und der TWS-Knopf leuchtet.
3  Stellen Sie eine Bluetooth-Verbindung zu Ihrem Smartphone her, um Musik auf den beiden gepairten Lautspre-

chern abzuspielen und einen besseren Raumklang-Effekt zu erzielen.
4 Wenn Sie den TWS-Modus verlassen möchten, drücken Sie nochmals kurz den TWS-Knopf.
5  Sofern zwei Geräte mit TWS gepairt sind, werden sie, wenn sie das nächste Mal eingeschaltet werden, erneut 

automatisch gepairt (sobald zwei Geräte mit TWS verbunden sind, werden sie, sofern Sie die TWS-Verbindung 
manuell unterbrochen haben, beim nächsten Einschalten nicht automatisch gepairt).

MUSIK VON EINEM USB-DISK ABSPIELEN
1 Stellen Sie den Power-Knopf auf „ON“.
2  Schieben Sie eine USB-Flash-Disk in den Schlitz und der Lautsprecher spielt automatisch die gespeicherte 

Musik ab.
3  Drücken Sie im Play-Modus lange die Vor- und Zurück-Knöpfe, um die von Ihnen gewünschten Songs zu spie-

len; durch kurzes Drücken stellen Sie die Lautstärke ein.
4 Kurzes Drücken auf Play/Pause zum Abspielen oder Unterbrechen.

Hinweis: Das Einlegen einer USB-Disk im Bluetooth-Abspielmodus unterbricht die Bluetooth-Verbindung und 
schaltet in den Abspielmodus der USB-Disk. Durch kurzes Drücken auf den MODE-Knopf können Sie wieder in 
den Bluetooth-Modus wechseln.
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FM RADIO
1  Im FM Radio Status dient das mitgelieferte Audiokabel als Antenne. Bitte stecken Sie vor dem Gebrauch das 

Audiokabel ein, um den besten FM-Empfang zu erhalten.
2 Stellen Sie den Power-Knopf auf „ON“, drücken Sie den MODE-Knopf kurz, um das Radio einzuschalten.
3  Drücken Sie im Radio-Modus lange auf den „Play/Pause“-Knopf, um die Selbstsuche eines FM-Kanals zu 

starten, der automatisch gespeichert wird. Drücken Sie kurz auf den „Play/Pause“-Knopf, um den Lautsprecher 
stumm zu schalten.

4  Drücken Sie lange die Vor- und Zurück-Knöpfe, um zwischen den gespeicherten FM-Kanälen zu wechseln; 
durch kurzes Drücken stellen Sie die Lautstärke ein.

AUX-IN
Für weitere kompatible Musikgeräte oder Ihre MP3/MP4-Player verwenden Sie bitte das mitgelieferte Audioka-
bel, um die „Line Out“-Ausgänge mit dem „Aux In“-Eingang dieses Geräts zu verbinden; danach einfach genießen 
…
Wenn Sie ein externes Gerät verwenden, können alle Funktionen über dieses externe Gerät kontrolliert werden.

RGB BELEUCHTUNG
Wenn der Lautsprecher eingeschaltet ist, leuchtet die RGB-Beleuchtung automatisch; der Nutzer kann das RGB-
Licht durch langes Drücken des Mode-Knopfes ein- und ausschalten.

BEMERKUNGEN
1  Falls eine Bluetooth-Verbindung zu Ihrem Smartphone besteht, gibt ein Batterie-Symbol auf Ihrem Display den 

Ladestand des Lautsprecher-Akkus an.
2  Das Gerät ist standardmäßig auf 50 % der maximalen Lautstärke eingestellt.
3  Bei Bestehen einer Bluetooth-Verbindung kann der Nutzer bei Eingehen eines Anrufs kurz den Play/Pause-Kno-

pf drücken, um den Anruf anzunehmen, oder den Play/Pause-Knopf lange drücken, um den Anruf abzulehnen; 
zum Beenden des Anrufs kurz den Play/Pause-Knopf drücken oder das Smartphone betätigen. Während des 
Anrufs kann der Nutzer durch langes Drücken des Play/Pause-Knopfs zum Sprechen über das Smartphone 
wechseln.

4 Die maximale Betriebszeit ist abhängig vom Lautstärke-Level und dem Musikstil.
 
PACKUNGSINHALT
1 Tragbarer Bluetooth-Lautsprecher / 1 Ladekabel / 1 Audiokabel / 1 Benutzerhandbuch

WICHTIG
Bitte stellen Sie beim Abspielen von Musik während des Aufladens die Lautstärke auf ein mittleres Level, da das 
Ladegerät bei manchen Musikstücken mit starken Bässen eventuell nicht in der Lage ist, den Strombedarf bei 
maximaler Lautstärke zu liefern.

WARNHINWEIS
- Verwenden/lagern Sie das Gerät nicht bei extremen Temperaturen.
- Bitte halten Sie das Gerät von jeglicher Wärmequelle wie Heizkörpern, Öfen usw. fern.
-  Um Hörschäden vorzubeugen und die Lebensdauer des Lautsprechers zu verlängern, vermeiden Sie es, Musik 

bei maximaler Lautstärke zu hören.
-  Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem trockenen weichen Tuch. Bei gröberer Verschmutzung befeuchten Sie das 

Tuch ausschließlich mit Wasser. Reinigungsmittel könnten die Farbe ablösen oder den Kunststoff beschädigen.
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ITALIAN
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Versione Bluetooth ............................................................................................................. V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Portata Bluetooth .................................................................................................................................... 10 m
Capacità della batteria .............................................................................................................7,4 V/3600 mAh
Tempo di riproduzione ..............................................................................................4 ore con il volume al 50%
Dimensioni dell’altoparlante ............................................................................................................. 3 pollici*2
Uscita dell’altoparlante ................................................................................................................ 25 W x 2, 4 Ω
Risposta in frequenza ..................................................................................................................80 Hz-16 kHz
Dimensioni del prodotto .....................................................................................354 x 144 x 187 mm (L x p x h)     

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
1 Traccia successiva/Volume + / 2 Play/Pausa / 3 Pulsante TWS / 4 Indicatore della batteria
5 Traccia precedente/Volume - / 6 Pulsante Mode (per scegliere tra Bluetooth, chiavetta USB, radio FM e AUX-IN)
7 Accensione/spegnimento / 8 Presa di ricarica / 9 Porta AUX / 10 Porta USB

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNZIONE PREMERE PULSANTE

Accensione Premere a lungo 7

Spegnimento Premere brevemente 7

Volume + Premere brevemente 1

Volume - Premere brevemente 5

Play/Pausa Premere brevemente 2

Brano precedente Premere per 1 secondo 5

Brano successivo Premere per 1 secondo 1

Rifiutare una chiamata Premere per 2 secondi 2

Rispondere/terminare una chiamata Premere brevemente 2

Assistente vocale Premere per 2 secondi 2

Funzione TWS Premere brevemente 3
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ACCOPPIAMENTO
1  Ruotare il pulsante di accensione su “ON”, l’altoparlante emetterà un suono, il pulsante di accensione diven-

terà blu e lampeggerà velocemente.
2 L’altoparlante entrerà automaticamente nella modalità Bluetooth.
3  Attivare il Bluetooth del cellulare e cercare il dispositivo “XTREME450” per connetterlo. Una volta connesso, il 

pulsante di accensione smetterà di lampeggiare ed emetterà un suono.
4 Riprodurre la musica dal proprio cellulare.
5  Premere a lungo il pulsante Traccia precedente o Traccia successiva sul dispositivo oppure selezionare le 

canzoni desiderate sul cellulare.
6  Premere brevemente il pulsante Traccia precedente o Traccia successiva per alzare o abbassare il volume. 

Oppure regolare il volume del cellulare.
7  Premere brevemente il pulsante Play/Pausa sul dispositivo oppure sul cellulare per riprodurre/mettere in 

pausa la musica.
8 Premere a lungo il pulsante Play/Pausa per attivare l’assistente vocale SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT.
9 Qualora si volesse disconnettere l’attuale connessione Bluetooth, premere a lungo il pulsante TWS.

COME EFFETTUARE LA RICARICA
1  Il caricabatterie non è incluso nella confezione. Utilizzare un caricabatterie standard 5 V/1-2 A per caricare 

questo dispositivo.
2  L’altoparlante può anche essere ricaricato attraverso un PC: inserire il cavo di ricarica fornito nella porta di 

ricarica del dispositivo e collegare l’altra estremità al PC.
3 La carica dura 3-5 ore. Dopo la carica completa, i 4 LED continuano a lampeggiare.
4  Quando il voltaggio della batteria è basso, l’altoparlante suggerirà di ricaricarlo.
Il dispositivo non dispone della funzionalità caricabatterie portatile, è vietato ricaricare altri dispositivi attraver-
so questa unità o connettere altri dispositivi con un cavo USB.

FUNZIONE TWS
1  Accendere i due altoparlanti identici che si vuole associare, entrambi nella modalità Bluetooth. Basterà impos-

tare soltanto una delle due unità.
2  Premere brevemente il pulsante TWS. L’altoparlante emetterà un suono e inizierà l’associazione. Una volta 

associati, emetterà un altro suono e il pulsante TWS si accenderà.
3  Attivare la connessione Bluetooth con il cellulare per riprodurre la musica sui due altoparlanti accoppiati, in 

modo da produrre un effetto sonoro più potente.
4 Premere brevemente il pulsante TWS per uscire dalla modalità TWS.
5  Una volta associate due unità con il TWS, queste si accoppieranno automaticamente la prossima volta che 

saranno entrambe accese e vicine (quando due unità TWS vengono associate e si effettua una disconnessione 
manuale, all’accensione successiva le due unità non si accoppieranno automaticamente).

RIPRODUZIONE DELLA MUSICA DA UNA CHIAVETTA USB
1 Ruotare il pulsante di accensione su “ON”.
2 Inserire la chiavetta USB nella porta. L’altoparlante riprodurrà automaticamente la musica in essa contenuta.
3  In modalità lettura, premere a lungo il pulsante Traccia precedente o Traccia successiva per selezionare le 

canzoni desiderate, premere brevemente per alzare o abbassare il volume.
4 Premere brevemente il pulsante Play/Pausa per riprodurre o mettere in pausa un brano.

Nota: In modalità riproduzione Bluetooth, l’inserimento di una chiavetta USB scollegherà il Bluetooth e passerà 
alla lettura della chiavetta USB. È possibile premere brevemente il tasto MODE per passare di nuovo alla moda-
lità Bluetooth.

RADIO FM
1  In modalità radio FM, il cavo audio incluso nella confezione funge da antenna. Inserire il cavo audio per otte-

nere il massimo segnale FM prima dell'uso.
2  Ruotare il pulsante di accensione su “ON” e premere brevemente il pulsante MODE per attivare la modalità 

radio.
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3  In modalità radio, premere a lungo il pulsante Play/Pausa per cercare la stazione FM e memorizzarla automati-
camente. Premere brevemente il pulsante Play/Pausa per disattivare l'altoparlante.

4  Premere a lungo il pulsante Traccia precedente o Traccia successiva per cambiare la stazione FM memorizza-
ta, premere brevemente per alzare o abbassare il volume.

AUX-IN
Per altri dispositivi musicali compatibili o per i lettori MP3/MP4, utilizzare il cavo audio incluso nella confezione 
per collegare l'uscita di linea del dispositivo all'ingresso Aux di questa unità, quindi ascoltare la propria musica 
preferita...
Quando si utilizza un dispositivo esterno, tutte le funzioni possono essere controllate da quest’ultimo.

LUCE RGB
Quando l'altoparlante è acceso, la luce RGB si accende automaticamente. Premere a lungo il pulsante Mode per 
accendere e spegnere la luce RGB.

NOTE
1  Quando la connessione Bluetooth con il cellulare è attiva, sullo schermo sarà presente un’icona della batteria 

indicante il livello della batteria dell’altoparlante.
2 Il livello predefinito è al 50% della sua capacità massima.
3  Quando la connessione Bluetooth è attiva, in caso di chiamata in arrivo è possibile premere brevemente il 

pulsante Play/Pausa per rispondere alla chiamata oppure premere a lungo il pulsante Play/Pausa per rifiutare 
la chiamata. Per concludere la chiamata, premere brevemente il pulsante Play/Pausa oppure riagganciare dal 
cellulare. Durante la chiamata, premere a lungo il pulsante Play/Pausa per passare alla modalità di conversa-
zione telefonica.

4 Il tempo di riproduzione può variare a seconda del livello del volume e dello stile musicale.
 
CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
1 altoparlante portatile Bluetooth / 1 cavo di ricarica / 1 cavo audio / 1 manuale dell’utente

IMPORTANTE
Durante la riproduzione musicale in fase di ricarica, mettere il volume in posizione centrale perché, nel caso di 
alcuni generi musicali con bassi potenti, il caricabatterie potrebbe non essere in grado di supportare tempo-
raneamente una corrente elevata con il volume al massimo.

AVVERTENZA
- Non utilizzare/conservare questo prodotto a temperature estreme.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da qualsiasi fonte di calore, come termosifoni, stufe, ecc.
-  Per garantire la protezione dell'udito e una maggiore durata dell'altoparlante, evitare di ascoltare i brani con il 

volume al massimo.
-  Per la pulizia del prodotto, utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto. Per macchie più ostinate, inumidire il panno 

solo con acqua. Qualsiasi altro prodotto rischia di sciogliere la vernice o di danneggiare la plastica.



18

SPANISH
ESPECIFICACIONES
Versión de Bluetooth .......................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Alcance del Bluetooth .............................................................................................................................. 10 m
Capacidad de la batería ...........................................................................................................7,4 V, 3600 mAh
Tiempo de reproducción ...............................................................................................4 h al 50 % del volumen
Tamaño de altavoz ......................................................................................................................3 pulgadas*2
Salida de altavoz ......................................................................................................................... 25 W (2), 4 Ω
Respuesta de frecuencia ..............................................................................................................80 Hz-16 kHz
Tamaño del producto ................................................................................................ 354(L)*144(l)*187(h) mm     

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
1 Avance y subir volumen / 2 Reproducir y pausar / 3 Botón TWS / 4 Indicador de batería
5 Retroceso y bajar volumen / 6 Botón de modo (alterna Bluetooth, dispositivo USB, radio FM y entrada AUX)
7 Encendido y apagado / 8 Conector de carga / 9 Puerto AUX / 10 Puerto USB

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FONCTION APPUYER BOUTON

Allumer Appuyer longuement 7

Éteindre Appuyez brièvement 7

Volume + Appuyez brièvement 1

Volume - Appuyez brièvement 5

Lire/mettre en pause la musique Appuyez brièvement 2

Chanson précédente Appuyez pendant 1 s 5

Chanson suivante Appuyez pendant 1 s 1

Refuser un appel téléphonique Appuyez pendant 2 s 2

Décrocher/raccrocher Appuyez brièvement 2

Assistant vocal Appuyez pendant 2 s 2

Fonction TWS Appuyez brièvement 3
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EMPAREJAMIENTO
1  Encienda el dispositivo. El altavoz emitirá una señal sonora y el botón se iluminará en azul y parpadeará con rapidez.
2 El modo Bluetooth se activará de manera automática.
3  Active el Bluetooth del teléfono móvil y realice la búsqueda del nombre de dispositivo "XTREME450". Conécte-

los. El botón de encendido dejará de parpadear y emitirá una señal sonora una vez conectado.
4 Reproduzca la música de su teléfono móvil.
5  Pulse prolongadamente el botón de avance o retroceso en el dispositivo o utilice el teléfono para seleccionar 

las canciones que desee.
6  Pulse brevemente el botón de avance o retroceso para ajustar el volumen del dispositivo. También puede 

ajustar el volumen en su teléfono.
7  Para reproducir o pausar el audio, pulse brevemente el botón de reproducción y pausa en el dispositivo o en el 

teléfono.
8  Pulse prolongadamente este botón para activar el asistente de voz SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT.
9 Si desea cortar la conexión Bluetooth actual, pulse prolongadamente el botón TWS.

CÓMO CARGAR
1 El cargador no está incluido en el paquete. Utilice un cargador estándar de 5 V/1-2 A.
2  También puede cargar el altavoz a través de un PC. Conecte el cable de carga incluido en la ranura de carga 

del dispositivo y el otro extremo, al ordenador.
3 La carga debe durar entre 3 y 5 horas. En una carga completa, las 4 leds estarán encendidas.
4  Cuando la batería esté baja, el altavoz indicará que es necesario recargar.
Este dispositivo no dispone de función de banco de carga, así que no sirve para cargar otros dispositivos o 
conectar otro dispositivo con un cable USB.

FUNCIÓN TWS
1 Encienda los dos altavoces que desea emparejar en modo BT. Solo tiene que configurar uno de los dos.
2  Pulse brevemente el botón TWS, el altavoz emitirá una señal sonora y comenzará el emparejamiento. Se 

escuchará otra señal y el botón TWS se iluminará tras el emparejamiento correcto.
3  Utilice la conexión Bluetooth con su teléfono móvil para escuchar la reproducción por ambos altavoces 

emparejados y crear un efecto de sonido surround más potente.
4 Si desea salir del modo TWS, pulse brevemente el botón TWS.
5  Una vez emparejados mediante TWS, cuando vuelva a encender ambos dispositivos dentro de su radio de 

acción, se emparejarán automáticamente. En caso de desconexión manual de esta función, será necesario 
que realice el emparejamiento de forma manual la próxima vez que encienda ambos dispositivos.

REPRODUCCIÓN DE MÚSICA DESDE UNA UNIDAD USB
1 Encienda el dispositivo.
2  Introduzca el conector del dispositivo USB en su ranura correspondiente. El altavoz reproducirá de forma 

automática los archivos de audio almacenados.
3  En modo de reproducción, pulse prolongadamente el botón de avance o retroceso para seleccionar la pista 

deseada; si desea ajustar el volumen, pulse brevemente.
4 Pulse brevemente el botón Play/Pause para reproducir o pausar.

Observaciones: Al conectar una unidad USB, la conexión Bluetooth se cortará para dar prioridad a la reproduc-
ción del dispositivo USB. Para cambiar de nuevo al modo Bluetooth, pulse brevemente el botón MODE.

RADIO FM
1  Durante la reproducción en modo radio FM, el cable de audio del dispositivo funcionará como una antena. 

Enchufe el cable de audio para obtener una mejor señal de FM.
2 Encienda el dispositivo, pulse brevemente el botón MODE hasta encontrar el modo radio.
3  Pulse prolongadamente el botón de reproducción para buscar el canal de FM y guardarlo de forma automáti-

ca. Pulse brevemente el botón de reproducción para silenciar el altavoz.
4  Pulse prolongadamente el botón de avance o retroceso para cambiar entre las emisoras de FM almacenadas; 

pulse brevemente para ajustar el volumen.
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ENTRADA AUX
Para otros dispositivos compatibles de reproducción o reproductores MP3/MP4, conecte el cable de audio 
suministrado desde la salida del dispositivo en cuestión a la entrada AUX de este dispositivo. Y disfrute...
Si utiliza un dispositivo externo, podrá utilizarlo para controlar todas las funciones.

ILUMINACIÓN RGB
Cuando el altavoz está encendido, la iluminación RGB se activará de manera automática. Puede encenderla o 
apagarla a su gusto.

OBSERVACIONES
1  Con el dispositivo conectado mediante Bluetooth con su teléfono móvil, el icono de la batería de su teléfono 

indicará la autonomía del altavoz.
2 El volumen predeterminado es el 50% del volumen máximo.
3  Con conexión Bluetooth, si recibe una llamada, pulse brevemente el botón de reproducción para aceptar la 

llamada o prolongadamente para rechazarla. Cuando desee finalizar una llamada pulse brevemente el mismo 
botón o, directamente, realice la operación en el propio teléfono. Durante la llamada, si desea hablar directa-
mente por el teléfono, pulse prolongadamente el botón de reproducción.

4 El tiempo de reproducción puede variar dependiendo del volumen y el estilo musical.
 
CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
1 Altavoz Bluetooth portátil / 1 Cable de carga / 1 Cable de audio / 1 Manual de usuario

IMPORTANTE
Si reproduce música durante la carga, ponga el volumen al 50%. Para cierto tipo de música, el cargador no podrá 
hacer frente a graves potentes al máximo.

ADVERTENCIAS
- No utilice o almacene este producto a temperaturas extremas.
- Mantenga el producto lejos de cualquier fuente de calor, como radiadores, estufas, etc.
-  Para proteger su capacidad auditiva y una prolongada vida útil del altavoz, evite escuchar canciones a máximo 

volumen.
-  Cuando realice su limpieza, utilice un paño suave y seco. Para manchas difíciles, humedezca el paño solo con 

agua. Otros productos podrían disolver la pintura o dañar el plástico.
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PORTUGUESE
ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Versão Bluetooth ................................................................................................................ V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Alcance Bluetooth .................................................................................................................................... 10m
Capacidade da bateria .............................................................................................................. 7.4V, 3600mAh
Tempo de reprodução ........................................................................................................ 4h a 50% do volume
Tamanho dos altifalantes ........................................................................................................... 3 polegadas*2
Saída da coluna ...............................................................................................................................25W*2, 4Ω
Frequência de resposta .................................................................................................................80HZ-16KHZ
Tamanho do produto .................................................................................................354(L)*144(P)*187(A)mm     

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
1 Avançar/Volume + / 2 Reproduzir/Pausar / 3 Botão TWS / 4 Indicador de Bateria / 5 Retroceder/Volume -      
6 Botão Modo (Bluetooth, dispositivo USB, rádio FM e AUX-IN) / 7 Liga/Desliga / 8 Entrada de carregamento      
9 Entrada AUX / 10 Entrada USB

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNÇÃO TOQUE BOTÃO

Ligar Pressione longamente 7

Desligar Premir rapidamente 7

Volume + Premir rapidamente 1

Volume - Premir rapidamente 5

Reproduzir/Pausar música Premir rapidamente 2

Música anterior Premir 1 seg 5

Próxima música Premir 1 seg 1

Recusar chamada telefónica Premir 2 seg 2

Atender/encerrar uma chamada Premir rapidamente 2

Assistente vocal Premir 2 seg 2

Função TWS Premir rapidamente 3
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EMPARELHAMENTO
1  Prima o botão ligar/desligar para “ON”, a coluna emitirá um som, o botão ligar/desligar ficará azul e piscará 

rapidamente.
2 A coluna entra em modo Bluetooth automaticamente.
3  Ative o Bluetooth do telemóvel, procure o nome do dispositivo “XTREME450” e ligue-o. O botão ligar/desligar 

para de piscar e emite um som quando estiver ligado.
4 Reproduza a música do seu telemóvel e desfrute.
5  Mantenha durante alguns segundos o botão Avançar ou Retroceder no dispositivo ou controle no telemóvel 

para selecionar as músicas de que gosta.
6  Prima rapidamente o botão Avançar ou Retroceder para ajustar o volume para cima e para baixo. Ou ajuste 

o volume do telemóvel.
7  Prima rapidamente o botão Reproduzir/Pausar no dispositivo ou controle no telemóvel para reproduzir/pausar 

a música.
8  Prima durante alguns segundos o botão Reproduzir/Pausar para ativar o assistente de voz SIRI/GOOGLE 

ASSISTANT.
9  Se for necessário desligar a ligação de Bluetooth atual, prima durante alguns segundos o botão TWS para 

desligar.

COMO CARREGAR
1 O carregador não está incluído no pacote. Use um carregador 5V/1-2A padrão para carregar este dispositivo.
2  O utilizador também pode carregar a coluna através de um PC, ligue o cabo de carga fornecido na entrada de 

carga da unidade e ligue a outra extremidade ao PC.
3 O tempo de carregamento deve ser de 3-5 horas. Após o carregamento completo, os 4 LED continuam acesos.
4 Quando a tensão da bateria estiver baixa, a coluna solicitará a recarga.
A unidade não possui função de power bank, é proibido carregar outro dispositivo através desta unidade ou 
ligar outro dispositivo através de um cabo USB.

FUNÇÃO TWS
1  Ligue duas colunas idênticas que pretende emparelhar, ambos em modo BT. Só tem de configurar uma das 

duas unidades.
2  Prima rapidamente o botão TWS, a coluna emitirá um som e iniciará o emparelhamento, ouvirá um som nova-

mente e o botão TWS permanecerá aceso após o emparelhamento correto.
3  Faça uma ligação Bluetooth com o seu telemóvel para reproduzir música pelas duas colunas emparelhadas 

para criar um efeito de som surround mais potente.
4 Quando quiser sair do modo TWS, prima rapidamente o botão “TWS” novamente.
5  Uma vez que as duas unidades estiverem emparelhadas com o TWS, quando forem ligadas da próxima vez 

dentro do alcance efetivo, podem ser automaticamente emparelhadas novamente (Quando duas unidades 
TWS estão ligadas, se desligar manualmente a ligação TWS, da próxima vez que ligar as duas unidades, não 
serão emparelhadas automaticamente).

REPRODUZIR MÚSICA A PARTIR DE UMA PEN USB
1 Prima o botão ligar/desligar para “ON”.
2 Insira a pen USB na slot e a coluna reproduzirá a música armazenada automaticamente.
3  No modo de reprodução, prima durante alguns segundos o botão Avançar ou Retroceder para selecionar as 

músicas de que gosta, prima rapidamente para ajustar o volume para cima e para baixo.
4 Prima rapidamente Reproduzir/Pausar para reproduzir ou pausar.

Observação: No modo de reprodução Bluetooth, inserir a pen USB desligará o Bluetooth e mudará para reprodu-
zir a pen USB. Pode premir rapidamente o botão MODO para mudar para o modo Bluetooth novamente.

RÁDIO FM
1  No modo de rádio FM, o cabo de áudio fornecido é a antena. Insira o cabo de áudio para obter o melhor sinal 

FM antes de usar.
2 Prima o botão ligar/desligar para "ON", prima rapidamente o botão "MODO" para entrar em modo de rádio.
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3  No modo de rádio, prima durante alguns segundos o botão “Reproduzir/Pausar” para procurar automatica-
mente a estação FM e guardá-la automaticamente. Prima rapidamente o botão “Reproduzir/Pausar” para 
silenciar a coluna.

4  Prima durante alguns segundos o botão Avançar ou Retroceder para mudar a estação FM guardada, prima 
rapidamente para ajustar o volume para cima e para baixo.

AUX-IN
Para outros dispositivos de música compatíveis ou os seus leitores de MP3/MP4, utilize o cabo de linha de 
áudio fornecido para ligar o “Line Out” do dispositivo ao “Aux In” deste dispositivo, e desfrute...
Ao usar um dispositivo externo, todas as funções podem ser controladas pelo dispositivo externo.

ILUMINAÇÃO RGB
Quando a coluna é ligada, a luz RGB acende automaticamente, o utilizador pode manter o botão Modo premido 
para ligar e desligar a luz RGB.

OBSERVAÇÕES
1  Quando fizer a ligação Bluetooth ao seu telemóvel, haverá um ícone de bateria indicando o volume da bateria 

da coluna no seu telefone.
2 O volume predefinido está em 50% do estado do volume máximo.
3  No modo de ligação Bluetooth, se receber uma chamada, o utilizador pode premir rapidamente no botão 

Reproduzir/Pausar para atender a chamada ou premir durante alguns segundos o botão Reproduzir/Pausar 
para rejeitar a chamada. Quando quiser terminar uma chamada, o utilizador pode premir rapidamente o botão 
Reproduzir/Pausar ou terminar a chamada no telemóvel. Durante a chamada, o utilizador pode premir durante 
alguns segundos o botão Reproduzir/Pausar para mudar para falar ao telefone.

4 O tempo de reprodução pode variar dependendo do nível de volume e do estilo de música.
 
CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM
1 Altifalante Bluetooth Portátil / 1 Cabo de carregamento / 1 Cabo de áudio / 1 Manual de utilização

IMPORTANTE
Ao reproduzir música durante o carregamento, coloque o volume no meio porque, para algumas músicas com 
graves pesados, o carregador pode não ser capaz de suportar a corrente alta temporariamente abaixo do 
volume máximo.

AVISO
- Não use/guarde este produto em condições de temperaturas extremas.
- Mantenha o produto longe de qualquer coisa que gere calor, como radiadores, fogões, etc.
- Para ter proteção auditiva e vida útil prolongada da coluna, evite ouvir músicas no volume máximo.
-  Ao limpar o produto, use um pano macio e seco. Para manchas mais severas, humedeça o pano só com água. 

Qualquer outra coisa pode dissolver a tinta ou danificar o plástico.
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SWEDISH
SPECIFIKATIONER
Bluetooth-version ............................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Bluetooth-räckvidd ................................................................................................................................... 10 m
Batterikapacitet ........................................................................................................................ 7.4V, 3600mAh
Speltid ..................................................................................................... 4 timmar vid spelning på 50 % volym
Storlek högtalare ............................................................................................................................... 3 tum * 2
Högtalareffekt .................................................................................................................................25W*2, 4Ω
Svarsfrekvens...............................................................................................................................80HZ-16KHZ
Produktstorlek ......................................................................................................... 354(L)*144(B)*187(H)mm       

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
1 Framåt/Höj volym/ 2 Play/Paus/ 3 TWS-knapp / 4 Batteriindikator/ 5 Bakåt/Sänk volym      
6 Funktionsknapp (ändra mellan Bluetooth, USB disk, FM radio och AUX-ingång) / 7 On-/Off-knapp 
8 Laddningskontakt / 9 AUX-ingång / 10 USB-port

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNKTION TOUCH KNAPP

Ström PÅ Långt tryck 7

Ström AV Kort tryck 7

Volym + Kort tryck 1

Volym - Kort tryck 5

Spela/pausa musik Kort tryck 2

Föregående låt Tryck 1s 5

Nästa låt Tryck 1s 1

Avböj telefonsamtal Tryck 2s 2

Svara/Avsluta telefonsamtal Kort tryck 2

Röstassistent Tryck 2s 2

TWS-funktion Kort tryck 3
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PARKOPPLING
1 Vrid strömbrytaren till “ON”, högtalaren kommer att avge en ton, strömbrytaren blir blå och blinkar snabbt.
2 Högtalaren går automatiskt in i Bluetooth-läge
3  Aktivera Bluetooth på mobiltelefonen och sök efter enhetsnamnet “XTREME450” och anslut sedan den. Ström-

brytaren slutar blinka och avger en ton när den är ansluten.
4 Spela upp musiken från din mobiltelefon och njut.
5 Tryck länge på framåt- eller tillbakaknappen på enheten eller använd mobiltelefonen för att välja låtar du gillar.
6  Tryck snabbt på framåt- eller tillbakaknappen för att justera volymen upp och ner. Eller justera volymen på 

mobiltelefonen.
7 Tryck kort på Play/Paus-knappen på enheten eller använd mobiltelefonen för att spela/pausa musiken.
8 Tryck länge på Play/Paus-knappen för att aktivera röstassistent SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT.
9  Om du behöver koppla bort den aktuella Bluetooth-anslutningen trycker du länge på TWS-knappen för att 

koppla bort den.

HUR MAN LADDAR
1 Laddaren ingår inte i paketet. Använd en standard 5V/1-2A laddare för att ladda den här enheten.
2 Användaren kan också ladda högtalaren via en PC, sätta den medföljande laddningskabeln i enhetens ladd-
ningsfack och ansluta den andra änden till datorn.
3 Laddningstiden är 3–5 timmar. Efter full laddning fortsätter de fyra lysdioderna att lysa.
4 När batterispänningen är låg kommer högtalaren att säga till att den behöver laddas.
Enheten har ingen powerbank-funktion, det är förbjudet att ladda en annan enhet via den här enheten eller att 
ansluta en annan enhet via en USB-kabel.

TWS-FUNKTION
1  Sätt på två identiska högtalare som du vill koppla samman dem, båda i BT-läge. Endast en av de två enheterna 

behöver ställas in.
2  Tryck kort på TWS-knappen, högtalaren kommer att göra en ton och börja koppla ihop, en ton hörs igen och 

TWS-knappen fortsätter att lysa efter att sammankopplingen lyckats.
3   Skapa Bluetooth-anslutning med din mobiltelefon för att spela musik från de två sammankopplade högtalarna 

för att skapa en mer kraftfull surroundljudeffekt.
4 När du vill lämna TWS-läget, trycker du kort på “TWS” -knappen igen.
5  När två enheter parkopplat med TWS, kommer de automatiskt parkoppla ihop igen när de båda slås på nästa 

gång och befinner sig inom räckvidd (När två TWS-enheter är anslutna parkoppla de inte automatiskt igen om 
du manuellt slår av TWS-anslutningen nästa gång när du slår på de två enheterna).

SPELA UPP MUSIK FRÅN ETT USB-MINNE
1 Sätt på strömmen på "ON".
2 Sätt i USB-flashdisk i kortplatsen, högtalaren spelar automatiskt upp den lagrade musiken.
3  Under uppspelningsläge, tryck länge framåt eller bakåt för att välja de låtar du vill, gör ett kort tryck för att 

justera volymen upp och ner.
4 Tryck kort på Play/Paus för att spela eller pausa.

Obs: Under Bluetooth-uppspelningsläge kopplar du in USB-disken från Bluetooth och växlar till att spela USB-
disk. Du kan trycka kort på MODE-knappen för att växla till Bluetooth-läge igen.

FM radio
1   Under FM-radioläge behandlas den medföljande ljudkabeln som en antenn. Sätt i ljudkabeln för att få bästa 

FM-signal innan du använder den.
2 Vrid strömknappen till "ON", tryck kort på "MODE" -knappen för att gå över till radioläge.
3  Under radioläge, tryck länge på "Play/Paus" -knappen för att automatiskt söka i FM-kanalen och lagra den 

automatiskt. Tryck kort på “Play/Paus” -knappen för att stänga av högtalaren.
4  Tryck länge framåt eller bakåt för att ändra den sparade FM-kanalen, tryck kort för att justera volymen upp och ner.
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AUX-IN
För andra kompatibla musikenheter eller dina MP3/MP4-spelare, använd den medföljande ljudkabeln för att 
ansluta från enhetens "Line Out" till "Aux In" på den här enheten och sedan är det bara att njuta ...
När du använder en extern enhet kan alla funktioner styras av den externa enheten.

RGB-BELYSNING
När högtalaren slås på lyser RGB-lampan automatiskt, användaren kan trycka  länge på Mode-knappen för att 
slå på och av RGB-lampan.

OBS!
1  När Bluetooth-anslutningen till din mobiltelefon är klar visas en batteriikon som anger högtalarens batteri-

volym på din telefon.
2 Standardvolymen är på 50 % av max volym.
3  Om du får ett inkommande samtal vid Bluetooth-anslutning kan användaren kort trycka på Play/Paus-knappen 

för att acceptera samtalet eller trycka länge på Play/Paus-knappen för att avvisa samtalet. När du vill avsluta 
ett samtal kan användaren kort trycka på Play/Paus-knappen eller använda mobiltelefonen för att avsluta sam-
talet. Under samtalet kan användaren trycka länge på knappen Play/Paus för att växla till att prata i telefon.

4 Speltiden kan variera beroende på volymnivå och musikstil.
 
FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEHÅLL
1 bärbar Bluetooth-högtalare/1 laddningskabel/1 ljudkabel/1 användarhandbok

VIKTIGT!
Sätt volymen på mitten när du spelar musik under laddning, för viss musik med tung bas kanske laddaren inte 
har orkar med den höga strömen på maximal volym.

VARNING
- Använd/förvara inte den här produkten i extrema temperaturer.
- Håll produkten borta från allt som genererar värme, såsom radiatorer, spisar etc.
- Undvik att lyssna på musik med maximal volym för att skydd din hörsel och få en förlängd högtalartid.
-  Använd en mjuk, torr trasa när du rengör produkten. Fukta trasan med vatten för svårare fläckar. Allt annat 

riskerar att lösa upp färgen eller skada plasten.
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FINNISH
TEKNISET TIEDOT
Bluetooth-versio ................................................................................................................. V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Bluetooth-kantama .................................................................................................................................. 10 m
Akun kapasiteetti ....................................................................................................................7,4 V, 3600 mAh
Toistoaika ............................................................................................... 4 tuntia 50 %:n äänenvoimakkuudella
Kaiuttimen koko .......................................................................................................................... 3 tuumaa * 2
Kaiuttimen lähtöteho ..................................................................................................................... 25 W*2, 4 Ω
Taajuusvaste .............................................................................................................................80 HZ–16 KHZ
Tuotteen koko .........................................................................................................354(P)*144(L)*187(K) mm        

TUOTEKUVAUS
1 Eteenpäin/Äänenvoimakkuus kovemmalle / 2 Toista/Tauko / 3 TWS-painike / 4 Akun ilmaisin
5 Taaksepäin/Äänenvoimakkuus pienemmälle / 6 Mode-painike (ota Bluetooth, USB-levy, FM-radio tai AUX-IN 
käyttöön) / 7 virta päälle/pois päältä / 8 latausjakkiliitin / 9 AUX-portti / 10 USB-portti

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

TOIMINTO PAINALLUS PAINIKE

Virta PÄÄLLE Pitkä painallus 7

Virta POIS PÄÄLTÄ Lyhyt painallus 7

Äänenvoimakkuus + Lyhyt painallus 1

Äänenvoimakkuus - Lyhyt painallus 5

Toista musiikkia/pysäytä musiikin 
toisto

Lyhyt painallu 2

Edellinen kappale Paina 2 s 5

Seuraava kappale Paina 2 s 1

Hylkää puhelu Paina 2 s 2

Vastaa puheluun/lopeta puhelu Lyhyt painallus 2

Ääniavustaja Paina 2 s 2

TWS-toiminto Lyhyt painallus 3
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PARILIITOKSEN MUODOSTAMINEN
1  Aseta virtapainike asentoon ”ON”, jolloin kaiutin päästää äänimerkin, virtapainike muuttuu siniseksi ja vilkkuu 

nopeasti.
2 Kaiutin siirtyy Bluetooth-tilaan automaattisesti.
3  Käynnistä matkapuhelimen Bluetooth ja etsi laitteen nimi ”XTREME450” ja yhdistä se. Virtapainike lakkaa 

vilkkumasta ja päästää äänimerkin, kun yhteys on muodostettu.
4 Toista musiikkia matkapuhelimestasi ja nauti.
5  Valitse haluamasi kappaleet painamalla pitkään laitteen Eteen- tai Taaksepäin-painiketta tai käytä matkapuhe-

lintasi.
6  Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla lyhyesti Eteen- tai Taaksepäin-painiketta. Tai säädä matkapuhelimien 

äänenvoimakkuutta.
7  Voit toistaa musiikkia/pysäyttää musiikin toiston painamalla laitteen Toisto/Tauko-painiketta lyhyesti tai 

käyttämällä matkapuhelintasi.
8 Paina pitkään Toista/Tauko-painiketta aktivoidaksesi SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT -ääniavustuksen.
9 Jos sinun on katkaistava nykyinen Bluetooth-yhteys, katkaise yhteys painamalla pitkään TWS-painiketta.

LATAAMINEN
1 Laturi ei sisälly pakkaukseen. Käytä tämän laitteen lataamiseen tavallista 5 V / 1–2 A -laturia.
2  Voit myös ladata kaiuttimen tietokoneen kautta asettamalla mukana toimitetun latausjohdon laitteen lataus-

pisteeseen ja kytkemällä johdon toisen pään tietokoneeseen.
3 Latausaika on noin 3–5 tuntia. Kun laite on ladattu täyteen, 4 LED-valoa palavat jatkuvasti.
4 Kun akun jännite on alhainen, kaiutin antaa latauskehotuksen.
Laitteessa ei ole virtapankkitoimintoa, muiden laitteiden lataaminen tämän laitteen kautta tai muiden laitteiden 
liittäminen USB-kaapelilla on kielletty.

TWS-TOIMINTO
1  Käynnistä kaksi samanlaista BT-tilassa olevaa kaiutinta, joiden välille haluat muodostaa pariliitoksen. Sinun 

tarvitsee tehdä asennus vain toiselle näistä kahdesta.
2  Paina lyhyesti TWS-painiketta, kaiutin päästää äänimerkin ja alkaa muodostaa pariliitosta, kuulet jälleen 

äänimerkin ja TWS-painike palaa edelleen parinmuodostuksen tapahduttua.
3  Muodosta Bluetooth-yhteys matkapuhelimellasi, jotta voit toistaa musiikkia kahdesta pariksi liitetystä kaiutti-

mesta ja näin aikaansaada paremman tilaääniefektin.
4 Kun haluat poistua TWS-tilasta, paina lyhyesti uudelleen ”TWS”-painiketta.
5  Kun kaksi laitetta ovat muodostaneet pariliitoksen TWS:n kanssa ja kun molemmat kytketään päälle seuraavan 

kerran toiminta-alueella, ne muodostavat pariliitoksen automaattisesti uudelleen (Jos TWS-yhteys katkaistaan 
manuaalisesti kahden TWS-yksikön ollessa kytkettyinä, seuraavalla kerralla, kun kytket kaksi yksikköä päälle, 
ne eivät muodosta pariliitosta automaattisesti uudelleen).

MUSIIKIN TOISTAMINEN USB-LEVYLTÄ
1 Aseta virtapainike ”ON”-asentoon.
2 Kun asetat USB-levyn paikalleen, kaiutin toistaa tallennettua musiikkia automaattisesti.
3  Paina toistotilassa pitkään Eteen- tai Taaksepäin-painiketta valitaksesi haluamasi kappaleet, paina lyhyesti 

säätääksesi äänenvoimakkuutta.
4 Toista musiikkia tai keskeytä toisto painamalla lyhyesti Toista/Tauko-painiketta.

Huomautus: Bluetooth-toistotilassa USB-levyn asettaminen katkaisee Bluetooth-yhteyden ja laite siirtyy toista-
maan USB-levyä. Voit siirtyä uudelleen Bluetooth-tilaan painamalla MODE-painiketta lyhyesti.

FM-RADIO
1  Mukana toimitettu äänikaapeli toimii antennina FM-radiotilassa. Aseta äänikaapeli ennen käyttöä parhaan 

FM-signaalin saavuttamiseksi.
2 Käännä virtapainike asentoon ”ON”, paina lyhyesti ”MODE”-painiketta siirtyäksesi radiotilaan.
3  Radiotilassa paina pitkään ”Toista/Tauko”-painiketta etsiäksesi FM-kanavan ja tallentaaksesi sen automaat-

tisesti. Mykistä kaiutin painamalla lyhyesti ”Toista/Tauko”-painiketta.
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4  Paina pitkään Eteen- tai Taaksepäin-painiketta muuttaaksesi tallennettua FM-kanavaa, paina lyhyesti 
säätääksesi äänenvoimakkuutta.

AUX-IN
Muissa yhteensopivissa musiikkilaitteissa tai MP3/MP4-soittimissa liitä laitteen äänijohto muodostaaksesi 
yhteyden ”Line Out” -liitäntäpisteestä laitteen ”Aux In” -liitäntäpisteeseen, ja nauti…
Ulkoista laitetta käyttäessäsi voit ohjata kaikkia toimintoja ulkoisella laitteella.

RGB-VALAISTUS
Kaiuttimen ollessa päällä, RGB-valaistus on päällä automaattisesti. Käyttäjä voi kytkeä RGB-valaistuksen päälle 
ja pois päältä painamalla Mode-painiketta pitkään.

HUOMAUTUKSET
1  Kun muodostat Bluetooth-yhteyden matkapuhelimeesi, puhelimen näytöllä näkyy akkukuvake, joka ilmaisee 

kaiuttimen akun lataustilan.
2 Oletusäänenvoimakkuus on 50 % enimmäisvoimakkuudesta.
3  Jos vastaanotat puhelun Bluetooth-yhteystilassa, voit hyväksyä puhelun painamalla Toista/Tauko-painiketta 

lyhyesti tai hylätä puhelun painamalla pitkään Toista/Tauko-painiketta. Kun haluat lopettaa puhelun, paina 
lyhyesti Toista/Tauko-painiketta tai käytä matkapuhelinta puhelun lopettamiseen. Puhelun aikana voit siirtyä 
puhumaan puhelimella painamalla Toista/Tauko-painiketta pitkään.

4 Toistoaika voi vaihdella äänenvoimakkuuden ja musiikkityylin mukaan.
 
PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
1 kannettava Bluetooth-kaiutin / 1 latauskaapeli / 1 äänikaapeli / 1 käyttöopas

TÄRKEÄÄ
Kun toistat musiikkia latauksen aikana, aseta äänenvoimakkuus keskitasolle, koska joidenkin voimakkaiden 
bassokappaleiden toisto voi olla liikaa laturille suuren virrankulutuksen vuoksi.

VAROITUS
- Älä käytä/säilytä tätä tuotetta äärimmäisissä lämpötiloissa.
- Pidä tuote kaukana lämmönlähteiden, esim. lämpöpattereiden, uunien jne. vaikutuspiiristä.
-  Vältä musiikin kuuntelemista suurella äänenvoimakkuudella, jotta kuulonsuojaus toteutuisi ja laitteen käyttöikä 

pitenisi.
-  Käytä tuotteen puhdistamiseen pehmeää, kuivaa liinaa. Sitkeämpien tahrojen poistamiseen voit käyttää vain 

vedellä kostutettua liinaa. Muut aineet saattavat liuottaa maalia tai vahingoittaa muovia.



30

DANISH
SPECIFIKATIONER
Bluetooth-version ............................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Bluetooth-rækkevidde .............................................................................................................................. 10 m
Batterikapacitet .......................................................................................................................7,4 V, 3600 mAh
Afspilningstid ........................................................................................................... 4 timer ved 50 % lydstyrke
Højtalerens størrelse ................................................................................................................... 3 tommer * 2
Højtalereffekt ................................................................................................................................ 25 W*2, 4 Ω
Frekvensrespons .................................................................................................................... 80 HZ til 16 KHZ
Produktstørrelse ...............................................................................................354 (L) * 144 (W) * 187 (H) mm            

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
1 Fremad/Lydstyrke op / 2 Afspil/Pause / 3 TWS-knap / 4 Batteriindikator / 5 Tilbage/Lydstyrke ned      
6 Tilstandsknap (skift mellem Bluetooth, USB-drev, FM-radio og AUX-IN) / 7 Tænd/Sluk / 8 Jackstik til opladning      
9 AUX-port / 10 USB-port

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNKTION BERØRING KNAP

Tænd Langt tryk 7

Sluk Kort tryk 7

Lydstyrke op Kort tryk 1

Lydstyrke ned Kort tryk 5

Afspil/pause Kort tryk 2

Forrige sang Tryk i 1 sek. 5

Næste sang Tryk i 1 sek. 1

Afvis opkald Tryk i 2 sek. 2

Besvar/afslut opkald Kort tryk 2

Stemmeassistent Tryk i 2 sek. 2

TWS-funktion Kort tryk 3
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PARRING
1  Når du drejer tænd/sluk-knappen til "ON", lyder der en tone fra højttaleren, hvorefter tænd/sluk-knappen bliver 

blå og blinker hurtigt.
2 Højttaleren skifter automatisk til Bluetooth-tilstand.
3  Aktiver Bluetooth på din mobiltelefon, søg efter enhedsnavnet "XTREME450", og opret forbindelse. Tænd/

sluk-knappen holder op med at blinke, og der lyder en tone, når enheden er tilsluttet.
4 Du kan nu afspille musik fra din mobiltelefon.
5 Tryk på knappen Fremad eller Tilbage på enheden, eller brug mobiltelefonen for at vælge sange.
6  Et kort tryk på knappen Fremad eller Tilbage justerer lydstyrken op og ned. Du kan også justere lydstyrken på 

mobiltelefonen.
7  Et kort tryk på Afspil/Pause-knappen på enheden afspiller/sætter musikken på pause. Du kan også bruge din 

mobiltelefon.
8 Et langt tryk på knappen Afspil/Pause aktiverer stemmeassistenten SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT.
9  Hvis du vil afbryde den aktuelle Bluetooth-forbindelse, skal du trykke på TWS-knappen for at afbryde forbin-

delsen.

SÅDAN OPLADES ENHEDEN
1 Oplader er ikke inkluderet i pakken. Brug en standard 5V/1-2A-oplader til at oplade denne enhed.
2  Brugeren kan også oplade højttaleren via en pc ved at slutte det medfølgende opladningskabel i enhedens 

opladningsstik og slutte den anden ende til pc'en.
3 Opladningstiden er 3-5 timer. De 4 lysdioder lyser op ved fuld opladning.
4  Når batteriniveauet er lavt, fortæller højttaleren, at det er tid til genopladning.
Enheden er ikke en powerbank. Det er ikke muligt at oplade anden enhed via denne enhed eller at forbinde den 
til anden enhed via et USB-kabel.

TWS-FUNKTION
1  Tænd for to identiske højttalere, du vil parre, begge i BT-tilstand. Du behøver kun at indstille den ene af de to 

enheder.
2  Et kort tryk på TWS-knappen får højttaleren til at lave en tone og begynde at parre. Der lyder en tone igen, og 

TWS-knappen bliver ved med at lyse, når parringen er gennemført.
3  Opret Bluetooth-forbindelse til din mobiltelefon for at afspille musik med de to parrede højttalere for at skabe 

en mere kraftfuld surroundsound-effekt.
4 Du kan afslutte TWS-tilstanden med et kort tryk igen på knappen "TWS".
5  Når to enheder parret med TWS, kan de parres igen automatisk, når de begge tændes næste gang inden for det 

effektive område. (Når to enheder er tilsluttet via TWS, parres de ikke automatisk igen, næste gang du tænder 
de to enheder, hvis du afbryder TWS-forbindelsen manuelt).

AFSPILNING AF MUSIK FRA USB-DREV
1 Drej tænd/sluk-knappen til "ON".
2 Indsæt USB-flashdrevet i åbningen. Herefter vil højttaleren afspille den gemte musik automatisk.
3  I afspilningstilstand skal du trykke på knappen Fremad eller Tilbage for at vælge sange, du kan lide. Et kort 

tryk justerer lydstyrken op og ned.
4 Tryk kort på Afspil/Pause for at afspille eller sætte pause.

Bemærk: Når du indsætter USB-drevet i Bluetooth-afspilningstilstand, afbrydes Bluetooth-forbindelsen, og enhe-
den skifter til afspilning af USB-drevet. Et kort tryk på tilstandsknappen skifter til Bluetooth-tilstand igen.

FM-RADIO
1 I FM-radiotilstand fungerer lydkablet som antenne. Indsæt lydkablet for at få det bedste FM-signal før brug.
2 Drej tænd/sluk-knappen til "ON", tryk kort på tilstandsknappen for at skifte til radiotilstand.
3 I radiotilstand vil et langt tryk på "Afspil/Pause"-knappen starte en automatisk søgning på FM-kanalen og 
gemme resultatet automatisk. Et kort tryk på "Afspil/Pause"-knappen skifter højtalerne til lydløs.
4 Et langt tryk på knappen Fremad eller Tilbage skifter den gemte FM-kanal, og et kort tryk justerer lydstyrken op og ned.
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AUX-IN
For at bruge andre kompatible musikenheder eller dine MP3/MP4-afspillere skal du bruge det medfølgende 
lydkabel til at forbinde fra enhedens "Line Out" til "Aux In" på den ønskede enhed. Derefter kan du afspille 
musik...
Når du bruger en ekstern enhed, kan alle funktioner styres af den eksterne enhed.

RGB-LYS
Når højttaleren er tændt, tændes RGB-lyset automatisk. Et langt tryk på tilstandsknappen tænder og slukker for 
RGB-lyset.

BEMÆRKNINGER
1  Når der er oprettet Bluetooth-forbindelsen til din mobiltelefon, vises et batteriikon, som angiver højttalerens 

batteristyrke på din telefon.
2 Standardstyrken er på 50% status for maksimal styrke.
3  Hvis der er et indgående opkald i Bluetooth-forbindelsestilstand, vil et kort tryk på Afspil/Pause-knappen 

acceptere opkaldet, og et langt tryk på Afspil/Pause-knappen vil afvise opkaldet. Når du vil afslutte et opkald, 
vil et kort tryk Afspil/Pause-knappen afslutte opkaldet. Du kan også betjene din mobiltelefon til dette. Under 
opkaldet vil et langt tryk på Afspil/Pause-knappen skifte til at tale i telefonen.

4 Afspilningstiden kan variere afhængigt af lydstyrkeniveau og musikstil.
 
PAKKENS INDHOLD
1 bærbar Bluetooth-højtaler / 1 opladningskabel / 1 lydkabel / 1 brugermanual

VIGTIGT
Når du afspiller musik under opladning, skal du sætte lydstyrken til det mellemste niveau, da opladeren muligvis 
ikke har kapacitet til højt strømforbrug ved maksimal lydstyrke for musik med høj bas. Dette er midlertidigt.

ADVARSEL
- Brug/opbevar ikke dette produkt ved ekstreme temperaturer.
- Hold produktet borte fra kilder, der genererer varme, såsom radiatorer, komfurer osv.
-  For at beskytte hørelsen og opnå en længere højttalerlevetid bør du undgå at lytte til sange med maksimal 

lydstyrke.
-  Ved rengøring af produktet skal du bruge en blød, tør klud. Til mere genstridige flere pletter må du bruge en 

klud, der er vredet op kun med vand. Hvis du bruger andre rengøringsmidler, kan det at opløse malingen eller 
beskadige plastikken.
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NORVEGIAN
TEKNISKE DATA
Bluetooth-versjon ............................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Bluetooth-rekkevidde ............................................................................................................................... 10 m
Batterikapasitet:  .....................................................................................................................7,4 V/3600 mAh
Spilletid  .............................................................................................................................. 4 t ved 50 % volum
Høyttalerstørrelse ..........................................................................................................................3 tommer*2
Høyttalereffekt ................................................................................................................................25W*2, 4Ω
Frekvensgang ................................................................................................................................80Hz-16kHz
Produktmål ............................................................................................................. 354(L)*144(B)*187(H)mm        

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
1 Neste/volum opp / 2 Spill/Pause / 3 TWS-knapp (trådløs) / 4 Batteriindikator / 5 Forrige/Volum ned 
6 Modusknapp (skift mellom Bluetooth, USB-disk, FM-radio og AUX-IN) / 7 PÅ/AV / 8 ladeplugg 
9 AUX Port / 10 USB-port

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNKSJON BERØRING KNAPP

PÅ Langt trykk 7

Slukk Kort trykk 7

Volum + Kort trykk 1

Volum - Kort trykk 5

Spill/sett musikk på pause Kort trykk 2

Forrige sang Trykk 1s 5

Neste sang Trykk 1s 1

Avvis telefonsamtale Trykk 2s 2

Svar oppringning Kort trykk 2

Taleassistent Trykk 2s 2

TWS-funksjon Kort trykk 3
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PARING
1 drei PÅ-knappen til “PÅ”, og høyttaleren vil sende ut en lyd, PÅ-knappen blir blå og blinker raskt.
2 Høyttaleren går automatisk i Bluetooth-modus.
3  Aktiver Bluetooth på mobiltelefonen og søk etter enhetsnavnet "XTREME450" og koble til. Av/på-knappen 

slutter å blinke og sender ut en lyd når den er koblet til.
4 Spill musikk fra mobiltelefonen.
5 Langt trykk på Neste- eller Forrige-knappen på enheten eller bruk mobiltelefonen til å velge sanger du liker.
6  Trykk kortvarig på Neste- eller Forrige-knappen for å skru volumet opp og ned. Eller juster volumet på mobilte-

lefonen.
7  Trykk kort på Spill/Pause-knappen på enheten eller bruk mobiltelefoner for å avspille/sette musikken på 

pause.
8 Langt trykk på Spill/Pause-knappen for å aktivere taleassistent SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT.
9 Ved behov for å koble fra aktuell Bluetooth-forbindelse, langt trykk på TWS-knappen.

LADING AV ENHET
1 Laderen er følger ikke med i pakningen. Bruk en standard 5V/1-2A lader til å lade denne enheten.
2  Brukeren kan også lade høyttaleren via en PC. Sett den medfølgende ladekabelen inn i ladekontakten på 

enheten, koble den andre enden til PC-en.
3 Ladetiden vil være 3-5 timer. Ved fullt oppladet lyser de 4 lysdiodene.
4   Når batterispenningen er lav, vil høyttaleren gi beskjed om at den skal lades.
Enheten har ikke strømbankfunksjon, det er forbudt å lade andre enheter via denne enheten eller koble til en 
annen enhet via en USB-kabel.

TWS-FUNKSJON
1  Slå på to identiske høyttalere som du vil pare, begge via Bluetooth. Du trenger bare å innstille en av de to 

enhetene.
2  Trykk kortvarig på TWS-knappen, høyttaleren utsender en lyd og begynner å pare, du vil høre en lyd igjen, og 

TWS-knappen vil fortsette å lyse etter paring.
3  Opprett Bluetooth-tilkobling med mobiltelefonen for å spille musikk på de to tilkoblede høyttalerne og få 

kraftigere surround sound-effekt.
4 Når du vil gå ut av TWS-modus, trykker du kort på "TWS"-knappen igjen.
5  Når to enheter er paret med TWS, slås de på neste gang de er innenfor rekkevidde (når to enheter er trådløst 

tilkoblet, vil de ikke automatisk pares igjen neste gang du slår på de to enhetene hvis du har koblet fra TWS-til-
koblingen manuelt).

SPILL MUSIKK FRA USB-DISK
1 Sett av/på-knappen til "PÅ".
2 Sett USB-flash-enheten inn i kontakten, og høyttaleren avspiller den lagrede musikken automatisk.
3  Under avspilling trykker du lenge på Neste- eller Forrige-knappen for å velge sanger du liker, og trykker kort for 

å justere volumet opp og ned.
4 Trykk kort på Spill/Pause for å avspille eller sette på pause.

Merk: I Bluetooth-avspillingsmodus vil innsetting av USB-disk koble fra Bluetooth og bytte til USB-disken. Du kan 
trykke kort på modusknappen for å bytte til Bluetooth-modus igjen.

FM-RADIO
1  I FM-tilstand brukes den medfølgende lydkabelen som antenne. Sett i lydkabelen før bruk for å få best mulig 

FM-signal.
2 Sett av/på-knappen til "PÅ", trykk kort på "MODE" -knappen for å gå til radiotilstand.
3  I radiomodus langt trykk på "Spill/pause"-knappen for å søke automatisk etter FM-stasjoner og lagre dem 

automatisk. Trykk kortvarig på "Spill/pause"-knappen for å skru ned høyttaleren.
4  Langt trykk på Neste- eller Forrige-knappen for å endre den lagrede FM-kanalen, trykk kort for å justere volu-

met opp og ned.
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AUX-IN
For andre kompatible musikkenheter eller MP3/MP4-spillere, brukes den medfølgende lydkabelen for å koble fra 
enhetens "Line Out" til "Aux In" på denne enheten.
Når du bruker en ekstern enhet, kan alle funksjonene styres av den eksterne enheten.

RGB-LYS
Når høyttaleren er slått på, er RGB-lampen på automatisk, og brukeren kan holde inne modusknappen for å slå 
RGB-lyset av og på.

ANMERKNINGER
1  Ved Bluetooth-tilkoblingen med mobiltelefonen, vil det være et batteriikon som viser høyttalerens batterivolum 

på telefonen.
2 Standardvolumet er 50 % som maksimalt volum.
3  Hvis det kommer et innkommende anrop ved Bluetooth-tilkobling, kan brukeren trykke kortvarige på Spill/

pause-knappen for å svare anropet eller holde inne Spill/pause-knappen for å avvise anropet; Når du vil 
avslutte en samtale, kan du trykke kortvarig på Spill/pause-knappen eller bruke mobiltelefonen for å avslutte 
samtalen. Under samtalen kan brukeren holde inne Spill/pause-knappen for å bytte til å snakke i telefonen.

4 Spilletiden kan variere avhengig av volumnivå og musikkstil.
 
INNHOLDET I PAKKEN
1 Bærbar Bluetooth-høyttaler / 1 ladekabel / 1 lydkabel / 1 brukerhåndbok

VIKTIG
Når du spiller musikk under lading, settes volumet i midten, fordi for noe musikk med tung bass, kan det hende 
at laderen ikke kan levere nok strøm ved maksimalt volum.

ADVARSEL
- Ikke bruk/oppbevar dette produktet ved ekstreme temperaturer.
- Hold produktet borte fra alt som genererer varme, for eksempelradiatorer, ovner osv.
- For å beskytte hørselen og forlenge høyttalerens levetid bør du unngå å lytte til sanger på maksimalt volum.
-  Når du rengjør produktet, må du bruke en myk, tørr klut. For mer gjenstridige flekker fuktes kluten med rent 

vann. Alt annet kan oppløse malingen eller skade plasten.
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POLISH
DANE TECHNICZNE
Wersja Bluetooth ................................................................................................................ V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Zasięg Bluetooth ..................................................................................................................................... 10 m
Wydajność baterii ....................................................................................................................7,4 V, 3600 mAh
Czas odtwarzania ................................................................................................... 4 godz. przy 50% głośności
Wielkość głośnika ............................................................................................................................ 7,6 cm *2
Wyjście głośnika..............................................................................................................................25W*2, 4Ω
Pasmo przenoszenia ..................................................................................................................80 HZ-16 KHZ
Wielkość wyrobu .............................................................. 354 (długość)*144 (szerokość)*187 (wysokość) mm               

OPIS WYROBU
1 Do przodu/Głośność + / 2 Odtwarzanie/Pauza / 3 Przycisk TWS / 4 Wskaźnik baterii / 5 Do tyłu/Głośność -      
6 Przycisk trybu (przełączanie na Bluetooth, klucz USB, radio FM lub AUX-IN) / 7 Włączanie/Wyłączanie (On/Off) 
8 Gniazdo ładowania / 9 Port AUX / 10 Port USB

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

FUNKCJA DOTKNIJ PRZYCISK

Zasilanie włączone (ON) Długie przyciśnięcie 7

Zasilanie wyłączone (OFF) Krótkie naciśnięcie 7

Zwiększenie głośności Krótkie naciśnięcie 1

Zmniejszenie głośności Krótkie naciśnięcie 5

Odtwarzanie muzyki/pauza Krótkie naciśnięcie 2

Poprzedni utwór Naciśnij przez 1 sekundę 5

Następny utwór Naciśnij przez 1 sekundę 1

Odrzuć rozmowę przychodzącą Naciśnij przez 2 sekundy 2

Odbierz/zakończ rozmowę telefoniczną Krótkie naciśnięcie 2

Asystent głosowy Naciśnij przez 2 sekundy 2

Funkcja TWS Krótkie naciśnięcie 3
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PAROWANIE
1  Przełącz przycisk zasilania na pozycję „ON”, głośnik wyda dźwięk, przycisk zasilania zmieni kolor na niebieski 

i zacznie szybko migać.
2 Głośnik automatycznie przechodzi na tryb Bluetooth.
3  Włącz Bluetooth w telefonie komórkowym i wyszukaj nazwę urządzenia „XTREME450”, a następnie je podłącz. 

Przycisk zasilania przestanie migać i wyda dźwięk po podłączeniu.
4 Możesz teraz cieszyć się muzyką odtwarzaną z telefonu komórkowego.
5  Wybierz swój ulubiony utwór za pomocą długiego naciśnięcia na przycisk „do przodu” lub „do tyłu” na urządze-

niu bądź za pomocą telefonu komórkowego.
6  Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „do przodu” lub „do tyłu” umożliwia zwiększenie lub zmniejszenie głośności. 

Można też regulować głośność w telefonie komórkowym.
7  Odtwarzaj/przerwij odtwarzanie za pomocą krótkiego naciśnięcia na przycisk „Odtwarzanie/Pauza” na 

urządzeniu bądź za pomocą telefonu komórkowego.
8  Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Odtwarzanie/Przerwa, aby włączyć asystenta głosowego SIRI/GOOGLE ASSIS-

TANT.
9 Długie naciśnięcie przycisku TWS wystarczy, aby odłączyć bieżące połączenie Bluetooth.

SPOSÓB ŁADOWANIA
1 Pakiet nie zawiera ładowarki. Do ładowania tego urządzenia należy używać standardowej ładowarki 5 V/1-2 A.
2  Użytkownik może też ładować głośnik za pomocą komputera stacjonarnego, podłączając jeden koniec dos-

tarczonego kabla do gniazda ładowania urządzenia, a drugi koniec do komputera.
3 Czas ładowania powinien wynosić 3-5 godzin. Po pełnym naładowaniu 4 diody LED będą się świecić.
4  Kiedy napięcie baterii jest niskie, głośnik poprosi o naładowanie.
Urządzenie nie posiada funkcji powerbanku, nie wolno ładować innego urządzenia za pomocą tego urządzenia 
ani podłączać innego urządzenia za pomocą kabla USB.

FUNKCJA TWS
1  Włącz dwa identyczne głośniki, które chcesz sparować – oba w trybie BT. Wystarczy skonfigurować jeden z 

nich.
2  Naciśnij krótko przycisk TWS – głośnik wyda dźwięk i rozpocznie parowanie. Urządzenie wyda ponownie 

dźwięk, a przycisk TWS zaświeci się po udanym sparowaniu.
3  Nawiąż połączenie Bluetooth z telefonem komórkowym, aby odtwarzać muzykę przez dwa sparowane głośniki 

w celu uzyskania większego efektu dźwięku przestrzennego.
4 Ponowne krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „TWS” wystarczy, aby wyjść z trybu TWS.
5  Oba urządzenia sparowane z TWS mogą zostać automatycznie ponownie sparowane po ich ponownym 

włączeniu w efektywnym zasięgu (W przypadku ręcznego rozłączenia dwóch urządzeń sparowanych w trybie 
TWS nie zostaną one automatycznie sparowane następnym razem).

ODTWARZANIE MUZYKI Z KLUCZA USB
1 Przełącz przycisk Zasilania na pozycję „ON”.
2 Włóż klucz USB do gniazda, a głośnik będzie automatycznie odtwarzać zapisaną muzykę.
3  W trybie odtwarzania długie naciśnięcie przycisku „do przodu” lub „do tyłu” pozwala na wybranie ulubionego 

utworu, a krótkie naciśnięcie umożliwia zwiększenie lub zmniejszenie głośności.
4 Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „Odtwarzanie/Pauza” umożliwia odtwarzanie lub przerwę.

Uwaga: w trybie odtwarzania Bluetooth włożenie klucza USB spowoduje odłączenie Bluetooth i przełączenie na 
odtwarzanie zawartości klucza USB. Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „Tryb” umożliwia powrót do trybu Bluetooth.

RADIO FM
1  W trybie radia FM dostarczony kabel audio pełni rolę anteny. Przed użyciem podłącz kabel audio, aby uzyskać 

jak najlepszy sygnał FM.
2  Ustaw przycisk zasilania w pozycji „ON”, krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku "MODE" pozwala na przejście do trybu 

radia.
3  W trybie radia długie naciśnięcie przycisku „Odtwarzanie/Pauza” pozwala na automatyczne wyszukiwanie 
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kanału FM i jego automatyczne zapisanie. Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „Odtwarzanie/Pauza” umożliwia 
wyciszenie głośnika.

4  Długie naciśnięcie przycisku „do przodu” lub „do tyłu” pozwala na zmianę zapisanego kanału FM, a krótkie 
naciśnięcie umożliwia zwiększenie lub zmniejszenie głośności.

AUX-IN
W przypadku innych kompatybilnych urządzeń muzycznych lub odtwarzaczy MP3/MP4 wystarczy użyć dos-
tarczonego przewodu audio, aby połączyć „Line Out” z „Aux In” tego urządzenia, aby w pełni z niego korzystać…
W przypadku korzystania z urządzenia zewnętrznego można sterować wszystkimi funkcjami za pomocą tego 
zewnętrznego urządzenia.

OŚWIETLENIE RGB
Gdy głośnik jest włączony, oświetlenie RGB automatycznie się włącza, długie naciśnięcie przycisku trybu pozwa-
la na jego włączenie i wyłączenie.

UWAGI
1  Podczas połączenia Bluetooth z telefonem komórkowym na ekranie telefonu pojawi się ikona baterii wskazu-

jąca poziom naładowania baterii.
2 Głośność domyślna jest na poziomie 50% głośności maksymalnej.
3  W przypadku rozmowy telefonicznej przychodzącej podczas połączenia Bluetooth krótkie naciśnięcie przy-

cisku „Odtwarzanie/Pauza” pozwala na jej odebranie, a długie naciśnięcie – na je odrzucenie. Do zakończenia 
rozmowy wystarczy krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku „Odtwarzanie/Pauza” lub wykorzystanie do tego telefonu 
komórkowego. Podczas połączenia telefonicznego długie naciśnięcie przycisku „Odtwarzanie/Pauza” pozwala 
przejść do rozmowy za pomocą telefonu.

4 Czas odtwarzania może się różnić w zależności od poziomu głośności oraz rodzaju słuchanej muzyki.
 
ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
1 przenośny głośnik Bluetooth / 1 kabel do ładowania / 1 kabel audio / 1 instrukcja obsługi

WAŻNE
Podczas odtwarzania muzyki przy jednoczesnym ładowaniu należy ustawić głośność na średnim poziomie, 
ponieważ w przypadku niektórych utworów z mocnymi basami ładowarka może nie być w stanie zapewnić 
chwilami wysokiego prądu przy maksymalnej głośności.

OSTRZEŻENIE
- Nie używaj / nie przechowuj tego urządzenia w ekstremalnych temperaturach.
- Przechowuj urządzenie z dala od wszelkich urządzeń wytwarzających ciepło, takich jak kaloryfery, kuchenki itp.
- Aby chronić słuch i wydłużyć czas pracy głośników, unikaj słuchania utworów przy maksymalnej głośności.
-  Do czyszczenia produktu używaj miękkiej, suchej szmatki. W przypadku poważniejszych plam można zwilżyć 

szmatkę jedynie wodą. Wszelki inny środek może spowodować rozpuszczenie farby lub uszkodzenie plastiku.
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GREEK
ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΈΣ
Έκδοση Bluetooth ............................................................................................................... V5.0+BR+EDR+BLE
Εμβέλεια Bluetooth ................................................................................................................................... 10μ
Διάρκεια μπαταρίας ................................................................................................................. 7.4V, 3600mAh
Χρόνος αναπαραγωγής ..................................................................................................4 ώρες σε ένταση 50%
Μέγεθος Ηχείου ........................................................................................................................ 7,6 εκ. χ 2 εκ.
Έξοδος ηχείου ................................................................................................................................25W*2, 4Ω
Συχνότητα Απόκρισης ..................................................................................................................80HZ-16KHZ
Μέγεθος προϊόντος .......................................................................................... 354 (Μ) *144 (Π) *187 (Υ) χιλ.          

ΠΈΡΙΓΡΑΦΉ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
1 Μπροστά/Αύξηση ήχου / 2 Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση/ 3 Πλήκτρο TWS / 4 Λυχνία Μπαταρίας / 5 Πίσω/Μείωση ήχου      
6 Πλήκτρο Λειτουργίας (εναλλαγή μεταξύ Bluetooth, δίσκου USB, ράδιο FM και AUX-IN) / 7 Ενεργοποίηση/
Απενεργοποίηση / 8 Υποδοχή Φόρτισης / 9 Θύρα AUX / 10 Θύρα USB

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

ΛΈΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΑΦΉ ΠΛΉΚΤΡΟ
Ενεργοποίηση Πιέστε παρατεταμένα 7

Απενεργοποίηση Πιέστε σύντομα 7

Ένταση + Πιέστε σύντομα 1

Ένταση - Πιέστε σύντομα 5

Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση μουσικής Πιέστε σύντομα 2

Προηγούμενο τραγούδι Πιέστε για 1 δ. 5

Επόμενο τραγούδι Πιέστε για 1 δ. 1

Απόρριψη κλήσης Πιέστε για 2 δ. 2

Απάντηση/τερματισμός κλήσης Πιέστε σύντομα 2

Ηχητική βοήθεια Πιέστε για 2 δ. 2

Λειτουργία TWS Πιέστε σύντομα 3
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ΣΥΖΈΥΞΉ
1  υρίστε το πλήκτρο ισχύος στο “ON” (ενεργοποίηση), το ηχείο θα κάνει έναν ήχο, το πλήκτρο ισχύος θα γίνει 

μπλε και θα αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα.
2 Το ηχείο μπαίνει σε λειτουργία Bluetooth αυτόματα.
3  Ενεργοποιείστε το Bluetooth του κινητού και αναζητήστε το όνομα της συσκευής “XTREME450”, στη 

συνέχεια συνδέστε το. Το πλήκτρο ισχύος σταματάει να αναβοσβήνει και κάνει έναν ήχο αφού συνδεθεί.
4 Παίξτε μουσική από το κινητό σας τηλέφωνο και απολαύστε την.
5  Πιέστε παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο Μπροστά ή Πίσω στη συσκευή ή πλοηγηθείτε στο κινητό για να 

επιλέξετε τα τραγούδια που επιθυμείτε.
6  Πιέστε σύντομα το πλήκτρο Μπροστά ή Πίσω για να αυξομειώσετε τον ήχο. Ή προσαρμόστε την ένταση του 

τηλεφώνου.
7  Πιέστε σύντομα το πλήκτρο Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση στη συσκευή ή πλοηγηθείτε σε Κινητό για αναπαραγωγή/

παύση της μουσικής.
8  Πιέστε παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση για να ενεργοποιήσετε τον έξυπνο βοηθό SIRI/

GOOGLE.
9  Αν χρειάζεται να απενεργοποιήσετε την τρέχουσα σύνδεση Bluetooth, πιέστε παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο 

TWS για αποσύνδεση.

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΉ
1  Ο φορτιστής δεν περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία. Χρησιμοποιείστε έναν κλασσικό φορτιστή 5V/1-2A για 

να φορτίσετε την παρούσα συσκευή.
2  Ο χρήστης μπορεί επίσης να φορτίσει το ηχείο μέσω υπολογιστή, τοποθετήστε το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο 

φόρτισης στην υποδοχή φόρτισης της μονάδας, συνδέστε την άλλη άκρη στον υπολογιστή.
3  Ο χρόνος φόρτισης πρέπει να είναι περίπου 3-5 ώρες. Μετά την πλήρη φόρτιση, οι 4 λυχνίες LEDs 

συνεχίζουν να ανάβουν.
4  Όταν η μπαταρία είναι χαμηλή, το ηχείο θα υπενθυμίσει την επαναφόρτιση.
Η μονάδα δεν έχει λειτουργία power bank, απαγορεύεται η φόρτιση άλλης συσκευής μέσω της παρούσας 
μονάδας ή η σύνδεση άλλης συσκευής μέσω καλωδίου USB.

ΛΈΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ TWS
1  Ενεργοποιήστε δύο όμοια ηχεία που θέλετε να συνδέσετε, και τα δύο με τη λειτουργία BT. Χρειάζεται να 

ρυθμίσετε μόνο τη μία από τις δύο μονάδες.
2  Πιέστε σύντομα το πλήκτρο TWS, το ηχείο θα κάνει έναν ήχο και θα ξεκινήσει τη σύζευξη, ένας ήχος θα 

ακουστεί πάλι και το πλήκτρο TWS θα συνεχίσει να ανάβει αφού συζευχθεί επιτυχώς.
3  Κάντε τη σύνδεση Bluetooth με το κινητό σας για να αναπαράγετε μουσική από τα δύο συνδεδεμένα ηχεία 

για να δημιουργήσετε πιο δυνατό στερεοφωνικό ηχητικό εφέ.
4 Όταν θέλετε να εξέλθετε από τη λειτουργία TWS, πιέστε πάλι σύντομα το πλήκτρο "TWS".
5  Αφού συνδεθούν δύο μονάδες με TWS, όταν ενεργοποιηθούν και οι δύο την επόμενη φορά σε ενεργή 

εμβέλεια, θα συνδεθούν αυτόματα και πάλι (Όταν δύο μονάδες είναι συνδεδεμένες με TWS, αν επιχειρήσετε 
χειροκίνητα να αποσυνδέσετε τη σύνδεση TWS, την επόμενη φορά όταν ενεργοποιήσετε τις δύο μονάδες 
δεν θα συνδεθούν αυτόματα).

ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΉ ΜΟΥΣΙΚΉΣ ΑΠΟ ΦΛΑΣΑΚΙ USB
1 Θέστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης στο “ON”.
2 Εισάγετε το φλασάκι USB στη θύρα, το ηχείο θα αναπαράγει την αποθηκευμένη μουσική αυτόματα.
3  Στη λειτουργία αναπαραγωγής, πιέστε παρατεταμένα τα πλήκτρα Μπροστά ή Πίσω για να επιλέξετε τα 

τραγούδια που σας αρέσουν, πιέστε σύντομα για να αυξομειώσετε τον ήχο.
4 Πιέστε σύντομα Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση για αναπαραγωγή ή παύση.

Σημείωση: Στη λειτουργία αναπαραγωγής Bluetooth, αν εισάγετε το φλασάκι USB θα αποσυνδεθεί το Blue-
tooth και θα παίζει το φλασάκι USB. Μπορείτε να πιέσετε σύντομα το πλήκτρο ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ (MODE) για να 
μεταβείτε σε λειτουργία Bluetooth και πάλι.
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ΡΑΔΙΟ FM
1  Κατά τη λειτουργία ράδιο FM, το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο ήχου λειτουργεί ως κεραία. Εισάγετε το καλώδιο 

ήχου για να έχετε το καλύτερο σήμα FM πριν από τη χρήση.
2  Γυρίστε το πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης στο “ON”, πιέστε σύντομα το πλήκτρο "ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ" (“MODE”) για να 

μεταβείτε στο ράδιο.
3  Στη λειτουργία ράδιο, πιέστε παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο "Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση" για να ξεκινήσει η αυτόματη 

αναζήτηση και αποθήκευση σταθμού FM. Πιέστε σύντομα το πλήκτρο "Αναπαραγωγή / Παύση" για να βάλετε 
το ηχείο στο αθόρυβο.

4  Πιέστε παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο Μπροστά ή Πίσω για να αλλάξετε τον αποθηκευμένο σταθμό FM, πιέστε 
σύντομα για να αυξομειώσετε τον ήχο.

AUX-IN
Για άλλες συμβατές συσκευές μουσικής ή για τα MP3/MP4 players σας, χρησιμοποιήστε το παρεχόμενο 
καλώδιο για να συνδεθείτε από την "Έξοδο" ("Line Out”) ή την "Είσοδο" (“Aux In”) της παρούσας συσκευής, στη 
συνέχεια απολαύστε...
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε εξωτερική συσκευή, όλες οι λειτουργίες ελέγχονται από την εξωτερική συσκευή.

ΦΩΤΙΣΜΟΣ RGB
Όταν το ηχείο είναι ενεργοποιημένο, ο φωτισμός RGB ενεργοποιείται αυτόματα, ο χρήστης μπορεί να πιέσει 
παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο Λειτουργία για να ενεργοποιήσει ή απενεργοποιήσει τον φωτισμό RGB.

ΠΑΡΑΤΉΡΉΣΈΙΣ
1  Όταν συνδεθείτε με Bluetooth με το κινητό σας, θα εμφανιστεί στο κινητό σας ένα εικονίδιο μπαταρίας που 

θα δείχνει την μπαταρία έντασης ήχου του ηχείου.
2 Η εργοστασιακή ένταση του ήχου είναι στο 50% της μέγιστης έντασης.
3  Κατά τη λειτουργία σύνδεσης Bluetooth, αν υπάρχει εισερχόμενη κλήση, ο χρήστης μπορεί να πιέσει 

σύντομα το πλήκτρο Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση για να δεχτεί την κλήση ή να πιέσει παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο 
Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση για να απορρίψει την κλήση. Όταν θέλει να τερματίσει μια κλήση, ο χρήστης μπορεί 
να πιέσει σύντομα το πλήκτρο Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση ή να πλοηγηθεί στο κινητό για να τερματίσει την 
κλήση. Κατά τη διάρκεια της κλήσης, ο χρήστης μπορεί να πιέσει παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο Αναπαραγωγή 
/ Παύση για να μεταβεί σε ομιλία μέσω τηλεφώνου.

4 Ο χρόνος αναπαραγωγής μπορεί να διαφέρει ανάλογα με την ένταση ήχου και το στυλ μουσικής.
 
ΠΈΡΙΈΧΟΜΈΝΑ ΣΥΣΚΈΥΑΣΙΑΣ
1 Φορητό Ηχείο Bluetooth / 1 Καλώδιο φόρτισης / 1 Καλώδιο Ήχου/ 1 Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών

ΣΉΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ
Κατά την αναπαραγωγή μουσικής κατά τη διάρκεια φόρτισης, ρυθμίστε τον ήχο στο μισό διότι για κάποιες 
μουσικές με δυνατό μπάσο, ο φορτιστής μπορεί να μην μπορεί να παρέχει προσωρινά την υψηλή τάση όταν 
είναι η ένταση στο μέγιστο.

ΠΡΟΈΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΉ
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε/αποθηκεύετε το παρόν προϊόν σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες.
- Κρατήσετε το προϊόν μακριά απ' οτιδήποτε παράγει θερμότητα, όπως καλοριφέρ, φούρνους κλπ.
-  Για προστασία της ακοής σας και για τη μεγαλύτερη διάρκεια ζωής του ηχείου, αποφεύγετε να ακούτε 

μουσική στη μέγιστη ένταση.
-  Όταν καθαρίζετε το προϊον, χρησιμοποείτε ένα μαλακό στεγνό πανί. Για πιο επίμονους λεκέδες, νοτίστε το 

πανί με νερό μόνο. Οτιδήποτε άλλο μπορεί να σβήσει το χρώμα ή να φθείρει το πλαστικό.
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BULGARIAN
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ
Bluetooth Версия .......................................................................................................... V5.0 + BR + EDR + BLE
Bluetooth обхват .......................................................................................................................................10м
Капацитет на Батерията ......................................................................................................... 7.4V, 3600mAh
Време за възпроизвеждане ...................................................................................4ч при 50% сила на звука
Размер на говорителя ..................................................................................................................... 3 инча*2
Изходяща мощност на говорителя ................................................................................................25W*2, 4Ω
Честотен отговор ........................................................................................................................80HZ-16KHZ
Размери на продукта ........................................................................................354 (Д) *144 (Ш) *187 (В) мм                    

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
1 Превъртане напред/Увеличаване на звука / 2 Възпроизвеждане/Пауза / 3 TWS Бутон
4 Индикатор на батерията / 5 Превъртане назад/ Намаляване на звука      
6 Бутон Режим (изберете между Bluetooth, USB диск, FM радио и AUX-IN) / 7 Включване/ Изключване
8 Вход за зареждане / 9 AUX Порт / 10 USB Порт

1 2 3 4

5 6 7

8

9

10

ФУНКЦИЯ ДОКОСВАНЕ БУТОН
Вкючване Дълго натискане 7

Изключване Кратко натискане 7

Звук+ Кратко натискане 1

Звук- Кратко натискане 5

Пускане/Пауза на музиката Кратко натискане 2

Предишна песен Натиснете за 1 сек 5

Следваща песен Натиснете за 1 сек 1

Отказ на повикване Натиснете за 2 сек 2

Отговаряне/край на телефонен разговор Кратко натискане 2

Гласов асистент Натиснете за 2 сек 2

Функция TWS Кратко натискане 3
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СДВОЯВАНЕ
1  Включете бутона за захранване в положение “ON”, високоговорителят ще издаде тон, бутонът за 

захранване ще стане син и ще мига бързо.
2  Високоговорителят автоматично влиза в режим Bluetooth.
3  Активирайте Bluetooth на мобилния си телефон и потърсете името на устройството „XTREME450“, след 

което го свържете. Бутонът за захранване ще спре да мига и ще издаде звук, когато е свързан.
4 Пуснете музика от мобилния си телефон и се наслаждавайте.
5  Натиснете продължително бутона Напред или Назад на устройството или изберете на мобилния си 

телефон песни, които харесвате.
6  Натиснете кратко бутона напред или назад, за да регулирате силата на звука нагоре и надолу. Или 

регулирайте силата на звука от мобилния си телефон.
7  Натиснете кратко бутона за възпроизвеждане / пауза на устройството или настройте от мобилния си 

телефон, за да пуснете/ поставите на пауза музиката.
8  Натиснете продължително бутона Възпроизвеждане / Пауза, за да активирате гласов асистент SIRI / 

GOOGLE ASSISTANT.
9 Ако трябва да прекъснете текущата Bluetooth връзка, натиснете дълго бутона TWS, за да я прекратите.

КАК СЕ ЗАРЕЖДА
1  Зарядното не е включено в пакета. Моля, използвайте стандартно 5V / 1-2A зарядно устройство, за да 

заредите това устройство.
2  Потребителят може също да зарежда високоговорителя през компютър, да постави предоставения 

кабел за зареждане в слота за зареждане на устройството и да свърже другия край към компютъра.
3  Времето за зареждане трябва да бъде 3-5 часа. След пълно зареждане 4-те светодиода продължават 

да светят.
4  Когато напрежението на батерията е ниско, високоговорителят ще подкани към презареждане.
Устройството няма функция на захранваща батерия, забранено е зареждането на друго устройство през 
това устройство или свързването на друго устройство чрез USB кабел.

ФУНКЦИЯ TWS
1  Включете два еднакви високоговорителя, които искате да сдвоите, и двата в режим БТ. Трябва да 

настроите само единия от двата.
2  Натиснете кратко бутона TWS, високоговорителят ще издаде звук и ще започне да се сдвоява, отново 

ще се чуе звук и бутонът TWS ще присветва след успешно сдвояване.
3  Направете Bluetooth връзка с мобилния си телефон, за да възпроизвеждате музика от двата сдвоени 

високоговорителя и да създадете по-мощен съраунд звуков ефект.
4  Когато искате да излезете от режима TWS, натиснете отново бутона „TWS“.
5  След като две устройства се сдвоят с TWS, когато и двете са включени, следващия път в рамките на 

ефективния обхват, те могат да бъдат автоматично сдвоени отново (Когато две устройства TWS са 
свързани, ако ръчно прекъснете връзката TWS, следващия път, когато включите двете устройства, те 
няма автоматично да се сдвоят отново).

ВЪЗПРОИЗВЕЖДАНЕ НА МУЗИКА ОТ USB ДИСК
1  Завъртете бутона за захранване в положение “ON”.
2  Поставете USB флаш диск в слота, високоговорителят ще възпроизведе запаметената музика 

автоматично.
3  В режим на възпроизвеждане натиснете продължително бутона Напред или Назад, за да изберете 

песни, които харесвате, натиснете кратко, за да регулирате силата на звука нагоре и надолу.
4 Натиснете за кратко възпроизвеждане / пауза за възпроизвеждане или пауза.

Забележка: В режим на възпроизвеждане на Bluetooth, поставен USB диск ще прекъсне връзката на 
Bluetooth и ще превключи, за да възпроизведете USB диска. Можете да натиснете кратко бутона MODE, 
за да превключите отново в режим Bluetooth.
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FM РАДИО
1  В режим FM радио, предоставеният аудио кабел се третира като антена. Моля, поставете аудио кабела, 

за да получите най-добрия FM сигнал, преди да го използвате.
2  Завъртете бутона за захранване в положение “ON”, натиснете кратко бутона “MODE”, за да включите 

радио режим.
3  Под радио режим, натиснете продължително бутона „Пусни / пауза“, за да търсите автоматично FM 

канала и да го запаметите автоматично. Натиснете кратко бутона „Възпроизвеждане / пауза“, за да 
заглушите високоговорителя.

4  Натиснете продължително бутона Напред или Назад, за да промените запаметения FM канал, 
натиснете кратко, за да регулирате силата на звука нагоре и надолу.

AUX-IN
За други съвместими музикални устройства или вашите MP3 / MP4 плейъри, използвайте 
предоставения аудио кабел, за да се свържете от „Line Out“ на устройството към „Aux In“ на това 
устройство, след което се насладете...
Когато използвате външно устройство, всички функции могат да се контролират от външното 
устройство.

RGB ОСВЕТЛЕНИЕ
Когато високоговорителят е включен, RGB светлината се включва автоматично, потребителят може 
дълго да натисне бутона Mode, за да включи и изключи RGB светлината.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ
1  Когато вашият мобилен телефон е свързан през Bluetooth връзка, ще има икона за батерия, показваща 

силата на батерията на високоговорителя на вашия телефон.
2 Силата на звука по подразбиране е на 50% от максималната.
3  При Bluetooth връзка, ако има входящо повикване, потребителят може да натисне кратко 

бутона за възпроизвеждане / пауза, за да приеме повикването, или дълго натискане на бутона 
за възпроизвеждане / пауза, за да отхвърли повикването; Когато иска да прекрати разговор, 
потребителят може да натисне кратко бутона за възпроизвеждане / пауза или да работи на мобилния 
телефон, за да прекрати разговора. По време на разговора потребителят може да натисне дълго 
бутона за възпроизвеждане / пауза, за да превключи на разговор по телефона.

4 Времето за възпроизвеждане може да варира в зависимост от нивото на звука и стила на музиката.
 
СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА ПАКЕТА
1 Преносим Bluetooth говорител / 1 кабел за зареждане / 1 Аудио кабел / 1 ръководство на потребителя

ВАЖНО
Когато възпроизвеждате музика по време на зареждане, моля, поставете силата на звука в средата, 
тъй като за някои музики с тежки баси, зарядното устройство може да не може временно да си позволи 
силния ток под максималната сила на звука.

ВНИМАНИЕ
- Не използвайте / съхранявайте този продукт при екстремни температури.
- Моля, пазете продукта далеч от всичко, което генерира топлина, като радиатори, печки и др.
-  За да защитите слуха си и удължен живот на високоговорителя, избягвайте да слушате песни с 

максимална сила на звука.
-  Когато почиствате продукта, използвайте мека суха кърпа. За по-тежки петна, моля, навлажнете 

кърпата само с вода. Всичко друго може да разтвори боята или да повреди пластмасата.
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DÉCLARATION CE DE CONFORMITÉ
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Nous, société / Hereby, we : 
PRIMETIME - Parc d’activité des Moulins de la Lys
Rue Fleur de Lin, Cellule 7 - 59116 HOUPLINES - FRANCE

Déclarons que le(s) produit(s) suivant / Declare that below product(s) :
LD-ENCEINTE NOMADE XTREME 450

Produit/Product Référence produit / model number
LD-XT450-SPEAK-BT

Référence usine / Factory model number
KS23

Marque commerciale / commercial brand
LEDWOOD

Satisfait (satisfont) aux dispositions de la (les) directive(s) Communautaire(s) :
Complies (comply) to the essential provisions of the EC directive(s) :
Directive basse tension / LVD Low Voltage directive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2014/53/EU
Directive EMC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2014/30/EU
Directive RED  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2014/53/EU
Directive ROHS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2011/65/EU& (EU) 2015/863

Exigences essentielles des normes européennes harmonisées suivantes :
The essential provisions of the following harmonized standards :
EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017
EN 50663 : 2017
ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11)
Draft ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.2 (2019-12)
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07)
Draft ETSI EN 303 345 V1.1.7 (2017-03)
EN55032:2015/AC:2016-07+EN55035:2017+EN61000-3-2:2014+EN61000-3-3:2013

Date . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17-05-2021
Nom  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . WALLYN
Titre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . GERANT
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LEDWOOD is a trademark owned by Primetime - Copyright 2021
All rights reserved Primetime 2021 - Imported by Primetime

Moulins de la Lys business park - Fleur de Lin Street, Cell 7 - 59116 HOUPLINES - FRANCE

Made in the PRC

Download the instructions in .pdf format
You have trouble pairing the headphones, contact us via the mail below : 
sav@primetime-distribution.com

www.ledwood-audio.com


